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10 - General Inpatient Requirements
(Rev. 1, 10-01-03)
HO-400, HO-400.G, HO-403, HO-412

The hospital may bill only for services provided. If the provider billing system initiates billing based on
services ordered, the provider must confirm that the service has been provided before billing either the A/B
MAC (B) or A/B MAC (A).

The provider agreement to participate in the program requires the provider to submit all information necessary
to support claims for services. Failure to submit such information in an individual case will result in denial of
the entire claim, the charging of utilization in inpatient cases to the beneficiary record, and a prohibition
against the provider billing or collecting from the beneficiary or other person for any services on the claim. A
provider with a common practice of failing to submit necessary information in connection with its claims
subjects itself to possible termination of its participation in the program. (See chapter 1.)

State agencies will find that a significant deficiency exists in complying with the conditions of participation if
the hospital repeatedly fails to transfer appropriate medical information when patients are transferred to other
health facilities. Appropriate medical information includes the discharge summary, the physician's medical
orders, and a summary of departmental medical records. The hospital must obtain the patient's consent for the
release of medical information as soon as the decision to transfer is made, unless a blanket authorization was
obtained at admission.

10.1 - Claim Formats
(Rev. 3030, Issued: 08-22-14, Effective: ASC X12: January 1, 2012, ICD-10: Upon Implementation of
ICD-10, Implementation: ICD-10: Upon Implementation of ICD-10, ASC X12: September, 23 2014)

A. - Institutional Claim Formats

The ASC X12 837 institutional claim format, or where permissible, Form CMS-1450, Inpatient and/or
Outpatient Billing, is used for all provider billing, except for the professional component of physicians
services. (Refer to paragraph B for the appropriate professional claim formats.) The ASC X12 837
institutional claim format and Form CMS-1450 are processed by the provider's A/B MAC (A). See Chapter
25 for instructions for hospital services.)

Providers submitting claims on paper are responsible for purchasing their own paper forms.
B. - Professional Claim Formats

The ASC X12 837 professional claim format, or where permissible, Form CMS-1500 is the prescribed format
for claims prepared by physicians and nonphysician practitioners whether or not the claims are assigned.
Institutional providers may use the ASC X12 837 professional claim format or the Form CMS-1500 to bill the
A/B MAC (B) for the professional component of physicians' services where applicable. (For more
information about the CMS-1500 claim form, refer to Chapter 26. Information about billing for physician and
other supplier services can be found in this chapter as well as chapters throughout this manual relative to
specific policies and topics.)

Providers submitting claims on paper are responsible for purchasing their own paper forms.

C. - Form CMS-1490S Patient's Request for Medicare Payment



Only beneficiaries (or their representatives) who complete and file their own claims use this form. Providers
have no need for this form.

10.2 - Focused Medical Review (FMR)
(Rev. 1, 10-01-03)
HO-419, HH-450, HH-452, HH-462.1

This section has been moved to the Program Integrity Manual, which can be found at the following Internet
address
http://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Internet-Only-Manuals-IOMs.html.

10.3 - Spell of Illness
(Rev. 1, 10-01-03)
A3-3622

The A/B MAC (A) or (HHH) makes spell of illness determinations in accordance with the Medicare Benefit
Policy Manual, Chapter 3, and these special instructions.

A. - Beginning a Spell of Illness in Nonparticipating Provider

The noncovered services furnished by a nonparticipating provider can begin a spell of illness only if the
provider is a qualified provider. A qualified provider is a hospital (including a psychiatric hospital) or an SNF
that meets all requirements in the definition of such an institution even though it may not be participating.

It is most unlikely that a nonparticipating hospital that is not accredited by JCAHO or a nonparticipating SNF
satisfies the conditions of participation, particularly with regard to utilization review. Therefore, for spell of
illness purposes, the A/B MAC (A) or (HHH) assumes that nonparticipating providers are not qualified
providers in the absence of evidence to the contrary. Situations that might constitute such contrary evidence
include cases where the provider recently dropped out of the program or, after a survey by the State agency,
decided not to participate even though the conditions of participation were met. Hospitals accredited by
JCAHO are deemed to meet all requirements except utilization review. For such a hospital, the A/B MAC (A)
determines through the RO whether the hospital has a utilization review plan in effect.

B. - Continuing a Spell of Illness
1. Hospital Services

For purposes of continuing a spell of illness in a hospital, the hospital in which the stay occurs need not meet
all requirements that are necessary for starting a spell of illness. If there has been a stay in a hospital that
might continue the spell of illness and the A/B MAC (A) cannot ascertain its status, the A/B MAC (A)
contacts the RO, which maintains a list of all medical facilities and their status.

2. SNF Services

For purposes of continuing a spell of illness in a SNF the spell of illness ends when the beneficiary no longer
needs or receives a Medicare covered level of care.

The A/B MAC (A) uses the following seven presumptions to determine whether the skilled level of care
standards were met during a prior SNF stay. If the information upon which to base a presumption is not
readily available, the A/B MAC (A) may, at its discretion, review the beneficiary's medical records to
determine whether the beneficiary was an inpatient of an SNF for purposes of ending a spell of illness.
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These special rules for determining whether a beneficiary in a SNF is an inpatient for benefit period purposes
is applicable in all cases where a prior SNF stay affects benefit period status, not only when a beneficiary is
seeking to continue a benefit period, but also where it results in the beneficiary starting a new benefit period.
If the applicable skilled level of care standards were met during a prior SNF stay, the spell of illness is
continued with current utilization available to the beneficiary. If the applicable skilled level of care standards
were not met during a prior SNF stay, the spell of illness is not continued. A new spell of illness restores full
utilization and imposes a cash deductible.

Presumptions:

Presumption 1: A beneficiary's care in a SNF met the skilled level of care standards if a Medicare SNF claim
was paid for the care, unless such payment was made under limitation of liability rules.

Presumption 2: A beneficiary's care in a SNF met the skilled level of care standards if a SNF claim was paid
for the services provided in the SNF under the special Medicare limitation on liability rules pursuant to
placement in a noncertified bed. See Chapter 30.

Presumption 3: A beneficiary's care in a SNF did not meet the skilled level of care standards if a claim was
paid for the services provided in the SNF pursuant to the general Medicare limitation on liability rules in
Chapter 30. (This presumption does not apply to placement in a noncertified bed. For claims paid under these
special provisions, see Presumption 2.)

Presumption 4: A beneficiary's care in a Medicaid nursing facility (NF) did not meet the skilled level of care
standards if a Medicaid claim for the services provided in the NF was denied on the grounds that the services
received were not at the NF level of care (even if paid under applicable Medicaid administratively necessary
days provisions which result in payment for care not meeting the NF level of care requirements).

Presumption 5: A beneficiary's care in an SNF met the skilled level of care standards if a Medicare SNF
claim for the services provided in the SNF was denied on grounds other than that the services were not at the
skilled level of care.

Presumption 6: A beneficiary's care in an SNF did not meet the skilled level of care standards if a Medicare
claim for the services provided in the SNF was denied on the grounds that the services were not at the skilled
level of care and no limitation of liability payment was made.

Presumption 7: A beneficiary's care in a SNF did not meet the skilled level of care standards if no Medicare
or Medicaid claim was submitted by the SNF.

Rebuttal of Presumptions

Presumptions 1 through 4 cannot be rebutted. Thus, prior Medicare and Medicaid claim determinations that
necessarily required a level of care determination for the time period under consideration are binding for
purposes of a later benefit period calculation. Although Presumptions 1 through 4 are not in themselves
rebuttable, a beneficiary may seek to reverse a benefit period determination that was dictated by one of these
presumptions by timely appealing the prior Medicare or Medicaid claim determination which triggered the
presumption.

Presumptions 5 through 7 can be rebutted by beneficiary showings that the level of care needed or received
is other than that which the presumption dictates. Rebuttal showings are permitted at both A/B MAC (A)
determination levels under 42 CFR 405, Subpart G (i.e., a rebuttal showing regarding the status of a prior SNF
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stay is made at the time that an inpatient claim is submitted and/or at the reconsideration level). Evaluate
rebuttal documentation even if the presumption being rebutted was triggered by a Medicaid denial. Decisions
under presumptions 5 through 7 require the A/B MAC (A) to send a notice to advise the beneficiary of the
basis for the determination and the right to present evidence to rebut the determination on reconsideration.

Presumption 6 can be rebutted because the Medicare skilled level of care definition for coverage purposes is
broader than the skilled level of care definition used here for benefit period determinations. For example,
prior hospital care related to the SNF care is included in the Medicare SNF coverage requirements but is not
included in the standard for benefit period determinations. Therefore, Medicare payment could have been
denied for an SNF stay because of noncompliance with that requirement, even though skilled level of care
requirements for benefit period determinations were in fact met by the SNF stay. Consequently, when
Medicare SNF payment is denied, the beneficiary must be given the opportunity to demonstrate that he/she
still needed and received a skilled level of care for purposes of benefit period determinations to extend a
benefit period if this would be to the beneficiary's advantage.

NOTE: Effective October 1, 1990, the levels of care that were previously covered separately under the
Medicaid SNF and intermediate care facility (ICF) benefits are combined in a single Medicaid nursing facility
(NF) benefit. Thus, the Medicaid NF benefit includes essentially the same type of skilled care covered by
Medicare's SNF benefit, but it includes less intensive care as well. This means that when a person is found
not to require at least a Medicaid NF level of care (as under Presumption 4), it can be presumed that he or she
also does not meet the Medicare skilled level of care standards. However, since the NF benefit can include
care that is less intensive than Medicare SNF care, merely establishing that a person does require NF level
care does not necessarily mean that he or she also meets the Medicare skilled level of care standards.
Determining whether an individual who requires NF level care also meets the Medicare skilled level of care
standards requires an actual examination of the medical evidence and cannot be accomplished through the
simple use of a presumption.

Medicare no payment bills submitted by an SNF result in Medicare program payment determinations (i.e.,
denials). Therefore, such no payment bills trigger the appropriate presumptions. This also applies in any
State where the Medicaid program utilizes no payment bills which lead to Medicaid program payment
determinations. If an SNF erroneously fails to submit a Medicare claim (albeit a no-pay claim) when
Medicare rules require such submission, request compliance. Once the no-pay bill is submitted and denied,
the applicable presumption (other than presumption 7) is triggered. If a patient is moving from a SNF level of
care to a non-SNF level of care in a facility certified to provide SNF care, occurrence code 22 (date active care
ended) is used to signify the beginning of the no-pay period on the bill and trigger the appropriate
presumptions.

Some of the presumptions require knowledge of Medicaid's claims processing involvement with the prior
claim. The A/B MAC (A) uses current bill data, accompanying documentation, bill history files, and
telephone contacts with the prior stay facility and/or the Medicaid agency to develop the Medicaid aspects. It
does not continue Medicaid development beyond a telephone contact. It concludes its consideration of the
presumption at this point based upon the Medicaid information available.

10.4 - Payment of Nonphysician Services for Inpatients
(Rev. 3030, Issued: 08-22-14, Effective: ASC X12: January 1, 2012, ICD-10: Upon Implementation of
ICD-10, Implementation: ICD-10: Upon Implementation of ICD-10, ASC X12: September, 23 2014)

All items and nonphysician services furnished to inpatients must be furnished directly by the hospital or billed
through the hospital under arrangements. This provision applies to all hospitals, regardless of whether they
are subject to PPS.



A. - Other Medical Items, Supplies, and Services

The following medical items, supplies, and services furnished to inpatients are covered under Part A.
Consequently, they are covered by the prospective payment rate or reimbursed as reasonable costs under Part
A to hospitals excluded from PPS.

Laboratory services (excluding anatomic pathology services and certain clinical pathology services);
Pacemakers and other prosthetic devices including lenses, and artificial limbs, knees, and hips;

Radiology services including computed tomography (CT) scans furnished to inpatients by a
physician's office, other hospital, or radiology clinic;

Total parenteral nutrition (TPN) services; and
Transportation, including transportation by ambulance, to and from another hospital or freestanding

facility to receive specialized diagnostic or therapeutic services not available at the facility where the
patient is an inpatient.

The hospital must include the cost of these services in the appropriate ancillary service cost center, i.e., in the
cost of the diagnostic or therapeutic service. It must not show them separately under revenue code 0540.

EXCEPTIONS:

Pneumococcal Vaccine - is payable under Part B only and is billed by the hospital using the ASC X12
837 institutional claim format or on the Form CMS-1450.

Ambulance Service - For purposes of this section "hospital inpatient" means a beneficiary who has
been formally admitted it does not include a beneficiary who is in the process of being transferred
from one hospital to another. Where the patient is transferred from one hospital to another, and is
admitted as an inpatient to the second, the ambulance service is payable under only Part B. If
transportation is by a hospital owned and operated ambulance, the hospital bills separately using the
ASC X12 837 institutional claim format or on Form CMS-1450 as appropriate. Similarly, if the
hospital arranges for the ambulance transportation with an ambulance operator, including paying the
ambulance operator, it bills separately. However, if the hospital does not assume any financial
responsibility, the billing is to the A/B MAC (B) by the ambulance operator or beneficiary, as
appropriate, if an ambulance is used for the transportation of a hospital inpatient to another facility for
diagnostic tests or special treatment the ambulance trip is considered part of the DRG, and not
separately billable, if the resident hospital is under PPS.

Part B Inpatient Services - Where Part A benefits are not payable, payment may be made to the
hospital under Part B for certain medical and other health services. See Chapter 4 for a description of
Part B inpatient services.

Anesthetist Services "Incident to'" Physician Services - If a physician's practice was to employ
anesthetists and to bill on a reasonable charge basis for these services and that practice was in effect as
of the last day of the hospital's most recent 12-month cost reporting period ending before September
30, 1983, the physician may continue that practice through cost reporting periods beginning October 1,
1984. However, if the physician chooses to continue this practice, the hospital may not add costs of
the anesthetist’s service to its base period costs for purposes of its transition payment rates. If it is the
existing or new practice of the physician to employ certified registered nurse anesthetists (CRNAs) and



other qualified anesthetists and include charges for their services in the physician bills for
anesthesiology services for the hospital's cost report periods beginning on or after October 1, 1984, and
before October 1, 1987, the physician may continue to do so.

B. - Exceptions/Waivers

These provisions were waived before cost reporting periods beginning on or after October 1, 1986, under
certain circumstances. The basic criteria for waiver was that services furnished by outside suppliers are so
extensive that a sudden change in billing practices would threaten the stability of patient care. Specific criteria
for waiver and processing procedures are in §2804 of the Provider Reimbursement Manual (CMS Pub. 15-1).

10.5 - Hospital Inpatient Bundling
(Rev. 668, Issued: 09-02-05; Effective: Ambulance claims received on or after January 3, 2006, and 4
years after initial determination for adjustments; Implementation: 01-03-06)

Hospital bundling rules exclude payment to independent suppliers of ambulance services for beneficiaries in a
hospital inpatient stay. The Common Working File (CWF) performs reject edits to incoming claims from
independent suppliers of ambulance services. The CWF searches paid claim history and compares the line
item service date on an ambulance claim to the admission and discharge dates on a hospital inpatient stay. The
CWEF rejects the line item when the ambulance line item service date falls within the admission and discharge
dates on a hospital inpatient claim. Based on CWF rejects, the A/B MAC (B) must deny line items for
ambulance services billed by independent suppliers that should be bundled to the hospital.

Upon receipt of a hospital inpatient claim, CWF searches paid claim history and compares the period between
the hospital inpatient admission and discharge dates to the line item service date on an ambulance claim billed
by an independent supplier. The CWF shall generate an unsolicited response when the line item service date
falls within the admission and discharge dates of the hospital inpatient claim.

Upon receipt of the unsolicited response, the A/B MAC (B) shall adjust the ambulance claim and recoup the
payment.

Ambulance services with a date of service that is the same as the admission or discharge date on an inpatient
claim are separately payable and not subject to the bundling rules.

The CWF performs an additional edit before determining if the ambulance line item should be rejected when
the beneficiary is an inpatient of a long term care facility (LTCH), inpatient psychiatric facility (IPF) or
inpatient rehabilitation facility (IRF) and is transported via ambulance to an acute care hospital to receive
specialized services. The CWF edits the claim for the presence of occurrence span code 74 (non-covered level
of care) and the associated occurrence span code from and through dates. The CWF bypasses the reject edit
when the ambulance line item service date falls within the occurrence span code 74 from and through dates
plus one day. In this case, the ambulance line item is separately payable. The CWF rejects the ambulance line
item when the service date falls outside the occurrence span code 74 from and through dates plus one day.

20 - Payment Under Prospective Payment System (PPS) Diagnosis Related Groups

(DRGS)
(Rev. 10210, Issued: 07-10-2020, Effective: 08-10-2020 , Implementation: 08-10-2020)

A. - General

The Social Security Amendments of 1983 (P.L. 98-21) provided for establishment of a prospective payment



system (PPS) for Medicare payment of inpatient hospital services. (See §20.4 for corresponding information
for PPS capital payments and computation of capital and operating outliers for FY 1992.) Under PPS,
hospitals are paid a predetermined rate per discharge for inpatient hospital services furnished to Medicare
beneficiaries. Each type of Medicare discharge is classified according to a list of DRGs. These amounts are,
with certain exceptions, payment in full to the hospital for inpatient operating costs. Beneficiary cost-sharing
is limited to statutory deductibles, coinsurance, and payment for noncovered items and services. Section 4003
of OBRA of 1990 (P.L. 101-508) expands the definition of inpatient operating costs to include certain
preadmission services. (See §40.3.)

The statute excludes children's hospitals and cancer hospitals, hospitals located outside the 50 States. In
addition to these categorical exclusions, the statute provides other special exclusions, such as hospitals that are
covered under State reimbursement control systems. These excluded hospitals and units are paid on the basis
of reasonable costs subject to the target rate of increase limits.

In accordance with Section 1814 (b) (3) of the Act, services provided by hospitals in Maryland subject to the
Health Services Cost Review Commission (provider numbers 21000-21099) are paid at a lower percentage
rate (plus adjustments for sequestration when applicable) instead of determining the payment amount of the
claim through the Inpatient Prospective Payment System (IPPS) or the Outpatient Prospective Payment
System (OPPS).

For discharges occurring on or after April 1, 1988, separate standardized payment amounts are established for
large urban areas and rural areas. Large urban areas are urban areas with populations of more than 1,000,000
as determined by the Secretary of HHS on the basis of the most recent census population data. In addition,
any New England County Metropolitan Area (NECMA) with a population of more than 970,000 is a large
urban area.

The OBRA 1987 required payment of capital costs under PPS effective with cost reporting periods that began
October 1, 1991, or later. A 10-year transition period was provided to protect hospitals that had incurred
capital obligations in excess of the standardized national rate from major disruption. High capital cost
hospitals are known as "hold harmless" hospitals. The transition period also provides for phase-in of the
national Federal capital payment rate for hospitals with capital obligations that are less than the national rate.
New hospitals that open during the transition period are exempt from capital PPS payment for their first 2
years of operation. Hospitals and hospital distinct part units that are excluded from PPS for operating costs
are also excluded from PPS for capital costs.

Capital payments are based on the same DRG designations and weights, outlier guidelines, geographic
classifications, wage indexes, and disproportionate share percentages that apply to operating payments under
PPS. The indirect teaching adjustment is based on the ratio of residents to average daily census. The hospital
split bill, adjustment bill, waiver of liability and remaining guidelines that have historically been applied to
operating payments also apply to capital payments under PPS.

B. - Hospitals and Units Excluded

The following hospitals and distinct part hospital units (DPU) are excluded from PPS and are paid on a
reasonable cost or other basis:

o Pediatric hospitals whose inpatients are predominately under the age of 18.
Hospitals located outside the 50 States.

o Hospitals participating in a CMS-approved demonstration project or State payment control system.



o Nonparticipating hospitals furnishing emergency services have not been affected by the PPS statute
(P.L. 97-21). They are paid under their existing basis.

C. - Situations Requiring Special Handling

1. Sole community hospitals are paid in accordance with the methods used to establish the operating
prospective rates for the first year of the PPS transition for operating costs. The appropriate percentage of
hospital-specific rate and the Federal regional rate is applied by the Pricer program in accordance with the
current values for the appropriate fiscal year.

2. Hospitals have the option to continue to be reimbursed on a reasonable cost basis subject to the target
ceiling rate or to be reimbursed under PPS if the following are met:

e Recognized as of April 20, 1983, by the National Cancer Institute as comprehensive cancer
centers or clinical research centers;

e Demonstrating that the entire facility is organized primarily for treatment of, and research on,
cancer; and

e Having a patient population that is at least 50 percent of the hospital's total discharges with a
principal diagnosis of neoplastic disease.

The hospital makes this decision at the beginning of its fiscal year. The choice continues until the hospital
requests a change. If it selects reasonable cost subject to the target ceiling, it can later request PPS. No
further option is allowed.

3. Regional and national referral centers within short-term acute care hospital complexes. Rural hospitals that
meet the criteria have their prospective rate determined on the basis of the urban, rather than the rural,
adjusted standardized amounts, as adjusted by the applicable DRG weighting factor and the hospital's area
wage index.

4. Hospitals in Alaska and Hawaii have the nonlabor related portion of the wage index adjusted by their
appropriate cost-of-living factor. These calculations are made by the Pricer program and are included in the
Federal portion of the rate.

5. Kidney, heart, and liver acquisition costs incurred by approved transplant centers are treated as an
adjustment to the hospital's payments. These payments are adjusted in each cost reporting period to
compensate for the reasonable expenses of the acquisition and are not included in determining prospective
payment.

6. Religious nonmedical health care institutions are paid on the basis of a predetermined fixed amount per
discharge. Payment is based on the historical inpatient operating costs per discharge and is not calculated by
Pricer.

7. Transferring hospitals with discharges assigned to MS-DRG 789 (neonates, died or transferred to another
acute care facility) have their payments calculated by the Pricer program on the same basis as those receiving
the full prospective payment. They are also eligible for cost outliers.



8. Nonparticipating hospitals furnishing emergency services are not included in PPS.

9. Veterans Administration (VA) hospitals are generally excluded from participation. Where payments are
made for Medicare patients, the payments are determined in accordance with 38 U.S.C. 5053(d).

10. A hospital that loses its urban area status as a result of the Executive Office of Management and Budget
redesignation occurring after April 20, 1983, may qualify for special consideration by having its rural Federal
rate phased-in over a 2-year period. The hospital will receive, in addition to its rural Federal rate in the first
cost reporting period, two-thirds of the difference between its rural Federal rate and the urban Federal rate that
would have been paid had it retained its urban status. In the second reporting period, one-third of the
difference is applied. The adjustment is applied for two successive cost reporting periods beginning with the
cost-reporting period in which CMS recognizes the reclassification.

11. The payment per discharge under the PPS for hospitals in Puerto Rico is the sum of:
e 50 percent of the Puerto Rico discharge weighted urban or rural standardized rate.
e 50 percent of the national discharge weighted standardized rate.

(The special treatment of referral centers and sole community hospitals does not apply to prospective payment
hospitals in Puerto Rico.)

There are special criteria that facilities must meet in order to obtain approval for payment for heart transplants
and special processing procedures for these bills. (See §90.2.) Facilities that wish to obtain coverage of heart
transplants for their Medicare patients must submit an application and documentation showing their initial and
ongoing compliance with the criteria. For facilities that are approved, Medicare covers under Part A all
medically reasonable and necessary inpatient services.

12. Hospitals with high percentage of ESRD discharges may qualify for additional payment. These payments
are handled as adjustments to cost reports.

13. Exception payments are provided for hospitals with inordinately high levels of capital obligations. They
will expire at the end of the 10-year transition period. Exception payments ensure that for FY 1992 and FY
1993:

e Sole community hospitals receive 90 percent of Medicare inpatient capital costs:

e Urban hospitals with 100 or more beds and a disproportionate share patient percentage of at least 20.2
percent receive 80 percent of their Medicare inpatient capital costs; and

o All other hospitals receive 70 percent of their Medicare inpatient capital costs.
A limited capital exception payment is also provided during the 10-year capital transition period for hospitals
that experience extraordinary circumstances that require an unanticipated major capital expenditure. Events
such as a tornado, earthquake, catastrophic fire, or a hurricane are examples of extraordinary circumstances.
The capital project must cost at least $5 million to qualify for this exception.

D. - MS-DRG Classification

The MS-DRGs (Medicare Severity DRGs) are a patient classification system which provides a means of
relating types of patients a hospital treats (i.e., its case mix) to the costs incurred by the hospital. Payment for



inpatient hospital services is made on the basis of a rate per discharge that varies according to the MS-DRG to
which a beneficiary's stay is assigned. All inpatient transfer/discharge bills from both PPS and non-PPS
facilities, including those from waiver States, long-term care facilities, and excluded units are classified by the
Grouper software program into one of 745 diagnosis related groups (DRGs).

The following MS-DRGs receive special attention:

e MS-DRGs No. 981-983 - Represent discharges with valid data, but the surgical procedure is unrelated
to the principal diagnosis. MS-DRGs 981 (Extensive O.R. Procedure Unrelated to the Principal Diagnosis w/
MCC), 982 (Extensive O.R. Procedure Unrelated to the Principal Diagnosis w/ CC), and 983 (Extensive O.R.
Procedure Unrelated to the Principal Diagnosis w/o CC/MCC) each have relative weights assigned to them
and will be paid. The hospital must review the record on each of these MS-DRGs in the remittance record and
determine that where either the principle diagnosis or surgical procedure was reported incorrectly, prepare an
adjustment bill. The A/B MAC (A) may elect to avoid the adjustment bill by returning the bill to the hospital
prior to payment.

o MS-DRG No. 998 - Represents a discharge reporting a principle diagnosis that is invalid as a principal
diagnosis. Examples include a diagnosis of diabetes mellitus or an infection of the genitourinary tract during
pregnancy, both unspecified as to episode of care. These diagnoses may be valid, but they are not sufficient to
determine the principal diagnosis for MS-DRG assignment purposes. A/B MACs (A) will return the claims.
The hospital must enter the corrected principal diagnosis for proper MS-DRG assignment and resubmit the
claim.

o MS-DRG No. 999 - Represents a discharge with invalid data, making it ungroupable. A/B MACs (A)
return the claims for correction of data elements affecting proper MS-DRG assignment. The hospital
resubmits the corrected claim.

When the bills are processed in conjunction with the MCE (see §20.2.1) coding inconsistencies in the
information and data are identified.

The MCE must be run before Grouper to identify inconsistencies before the bills are processed through the
Grouper.

E. - Difference in Age/Admission Versus Discharge
HO-415.4

When a beneficiary's age changes between the date of admission and date of discharge, the DRG and related
payment amount are determined from the patient's age at admission.

20.1 - Hospital Operating Payments Under PPS
(Rev. 1816; Issued: 09-17-09; Effective Date: Discharges on or after October 1, 2009; Implementation
Date: 10-05-09)

Section 1886(d) of the Social Security Act (the Act) sets forth a system of payment for the operating costs of
acute care hospital inpatient stays under Medicare Part A (Hospital Insurance) based on prospectively set
rates. Under the PPS, Medicare payment for hospital inpatient operating costs is made at predetermined,
specific rates for each hospital discharge. Discharges are classified according to a list of diagnosis-related
groups (DRGs).

The base payment rate is comprised of a standardized amount that is divided into a labor-related share and a
nonlabor-related share. The labor-related share is adjusted by the wage index applicable to the area where the



hospital is located; and if the hospital is located in Alaska or Hawaii, the nonlabor-related share is adjusted by
a cost-of-living adjustment factor. This base payment rate is multiplied by the DRG relative weight.

If the hospital treats a high percentage of low-income patients, it receives a percentage add-on payment
applied to the DRG-adjusted base payment rate. This add-on payment, known as the disproportionate share
hospital (DSH) adjustment, provides for a percentage increase in Medicare payments to hospitals that qualify
under statutory formulas designed to identify hospitals that serve a disproportionate share of low-income
patients. For qualifying hospitals, the amount of this adjustment may vary based on the outcome of the
statutory calculations.

If the hospital is an approved teaching hospital, it receives a percentage add-on payment for each case paid
under the PPS (known as the indirect medical education (IME) adjustment). This percentage varies, depending
on the ratio of residents to beds.

Additional payments may be made for cases that involve new technologies that have been approved for
special add-on payments. To qualify, a new technology must demonstrate that it is a substantial clinical
improvement over technologies otherwise available, and that, absent an add-on payment, it would be
inadequately paid under the regular DRG payment.

The costs incurred by the hospital for a case are evaluated to determine whether the hospital is eligible for an
additional payment as an outlier case. This additional payment is designed to protect the hospital from large
financial losses due to unusually expensive cases. Any outlier payment due is added to the DRG-adjusted base
payment rate, plus any DSH, IME, and new technology add-on adjustments.

Although payments to most hospitals under the PPS are made on the basis of the standardized amounts, some
categories of hospitals are paid based on the higher of a hospital-specific rate determined from their costs in a
base year as specified in the statute, or the PPS rate based on the standardized amount. For example, sole
community hospitals (SCHs) are the sole source of care in their areas, and small rural Medicare-dependent
hospitals (MDHs) are a major source of care for Medicare beneficiaries in their areas. Both of these categories
of hospitals are afforded this special payment protection in order to maintain access to services for
beneficiaries (although the statutory payment formulas for SCHs and MDHs differ as described below in
section 20.6).

The existing regulations governing payments to hospitals under the PPS are located in 42 CFR Part 412,
Subparts A through M.

20.1.1 - Hospital Wage Index
(Rev. 70, 01-23-04)

Section 1886(d)(3)(E) of the Act requires that, as part of the methodology for determining prospective
payments to hospitals, the Secretary must adjust the standardized amounts “for area differences in hospital
wage levels by a factor (established by the Secretary) reflecting the relative hospital wage level in the
geographic area of the hospital compared to the national average hospital wage level.” This adjustment factor
is the wage index. CMS defines hospital geographic areas (labor market areas) based on the definitions of
urban (e.g., Metropolitan Statistical Areas (MSAs)) and rural areas issued by the Office of Management and
Budget.

The Act further requires the wage index to be updated annually, based on a survey of wages and wage-related
costs of short-term, acute care hospitals. These data are collected on Worksheet S-3, Parts II and III of the
Medicare Cost Report (Form CMS-2552). To ensure the accuracy of the wage index, fiscal intermediaries are
required to perform annual desk reviews of hospitals’ wage data. CMS also publishes the wage data, and



allows hospitals an opportunity to review and request corrections to the data, before the wage index is
finalized.

In computing the wage index, CMS derives an average hourly wage for each labor market area (total wage
costs divided by total hours for all hospitals in the geographic area) and a national average hourly wage (total
wage costs divided by total hours for all hospitals surveyed in the nation). A labor market area’s wage index
value is the ratio of the area’s average hourly wage to the national average hourly wage. If a labor market
area’s average hourly wage is greater than the national average, the area’s wage index value will be greater
than 1.0000. If an area’s average hourly wage is less than the national average, the area’s wage index value
will be less than 1.0000. The wage index adjustment factor is applied only to the labor portion of the
standardized amounts.

Section 4410 of Public Law 105-33 provides that, for discharges on or after October 1, 1997, the area wage
index value applicable to any hospital that is located in an urban area may not be less than the area wage index
value applicable to hospitals located in rural areas in that State. Furthermore, this wage index floor is to be
implemented in such a manner as to ensure that aggregate prospective payment system payments are not
greater or less than those that would have been made in the year if this section did not apply.

20.1.2 - Outliers
(Rev. 3030, Issued: 08-22-14, Effective: ASC X12: January 1, 2012, ICD-10: Upon Implementation of
ICD -10, Implementation: ICD -10: Upon Implementation of ICD -10, ASC X12: September, 23 2014)

§1886(d)(5)(A) of the Act provides for Medicare payments to Medicare-participating hospitals in addition to
the basic prospective payments for cases incurring extraordinarily high costs. This additional payment known
as an “Outlier” is designed to protect the hospital from large financial losses due to unusually expensive cases.
To qualify for outlier payments, a case must have costs above a fixed-loss cost threshold amount (a dollar
amount by which the costs of a case must exceed payments in order to qualify for outliers), which is published
in the annual Inpatient Prospective Payment System final rule. The regulations governing payments for
operating costs under the IPPS are located in 42 CFR Part 412. The specific regulations governing payments
for outlier cases are located at 42 CFR 412.80 through 412.86.

The actual determination of whether a case qualifies for outlier payments is made by the Medicare contractor
using Pricer, which takes into account both operating and capital costs and Medicare severity-diagnostic
related group (MS-DRG) payments. That is, the combined operating and capital costs of a case must exceed
the fixed loss outlier threshold to qualify for an outlier payment. The operating and capital costs are computed
separately by multiplying the total covered charges by the operating and capital cost-to-charge ratios. The
estimated operating and capital costs are compared with the fixed-loss threshold after dividing that threshold
into an operating portion and a capital portion (by first summing the operating and capital ratios and then
determining the proportion of that total comprised by the operating and capital ratios and applying these
percentages to the fixed-loss threshold). The thresholds are also adjusted by the area wage index (and capital
geographic adjustment factor) before being compared to the operating and capital costs of the case. Finally,
the outlier payment is based on a marginal cost factor equal to 80 percent of the combined operating and
capital costs in excess of the fixed-loss threshold (90 percent for burn MS-DRGs). Any outlier payment due is
added to the MS-DRG adjusted base payment rate, plus any DSH, IME and new technology add-on payment.
For a more detailed explanation on the calculation of outlier payments, visit the CMS Web site at

http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/AcutelnpatientPPS/index.html

The Medicare contractor may choose to review outliers if data analysis deems it a priority.


http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/AcuteInpatientPPS/index.html

The IPPS outliers are not applicable to non-PPS hospitals. The Pricer program makes all outlier
determinations except for the medical review determination. Outlier payments apply only to the Federal
portion of a capital PPS payment.

20.1.2.1 - Cost to Charge Ratios
(Rev. 12594; Issued:04-26-24; Effective: 10-01-24; Implementation:10-01-24)

For discharges before August 8, 2003, Medicare contractors used the latest final settled cost report to
determine a hospital’s cost-to-charge ratios (CCRs). For those hospitals that met the criteria in part I. A. of
PM A-03-058 (July 3, 2003), effective for discharges occurring on or after August 8, 2003 Medicare
contractors are to use alternative CCRs rather than one based on the latest settled cost report when
determining a hospital’s CCR (to download PM A-03-058, visit our Web site at
http://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/CMS-Program-Memoranda.
https://www.cms.gov/regulations-and-guidance/guidance/transmittals/downloads/a03058.pdf). For all other
hospitals, effective October 1, 2003, Medicare contractors are to use CCRs from the latest final settled cost
report or from the latest tentative settled cost report (whichever is from the later period) to determine a
hospital’s operating and capital CCRs.

A. - Calculating a Cost-to-Charge Ratio

For IPPS outlier calculations, Medicare’s portion of hospital costs is determined by using hospital specific
cost-to-charge ratios (CCRs). At the end of the cost reporting period, the hospital prepares and submits a cost
report to its Medicare contractor, which includes Medicare allowable costs and charges. The Medicare
contractor completes a preliminary review of the as-submitted cost report and issue a tentative settlement.
The cost report is later final settled, which may be based on a subsequent review, and an NPR is issued.

The Medicare contractor shall update the PSF using the CCR calculated from the final settled cost report or
from the latest tentative settled cost report (whichever is from the later period).

The following methodology shall be used to calculate a hospital’s operating and capital CCRs for cost reports
using Form CMS-2552-2010:
Inpatient PPS Operating CCR

1) Identify total Medicare inpatient operating costs from the Medicare cost report, from Worksheet D-1,
Part II, line 53. (If a positive amount is reported on line 42 for nursery costs, subtract this amount on line 42
from the amount on line 53).

2) Identify total Medicare inpatient operating charges (the sum of routine and ancillary charges), from
Worksheet D-3, column 2, the sum of lines 30 through 35 and line 202.

3) Determine the Inpatient PPS operating CCR by dividing the amount in step 1 by the amount in step 2.
Inpatient Capital CCR

1) Identify total Medicare inpatient capital cost from Worksheet D Part 1, column 7, sum of lines 30
through 35, plus Medicare inpatient ancillary capital costs from Worksheet D Part II, column 5, line 200.

2) Identify total Medicare inpatient capital charges (the sum of routine and ancillary charges), from
Worksheet D-3, column 2, the sum of lines 30 through 35 and line 202.

3) Determine the Inpatient PPS capital CCR by dividing the amount in step 1 by the amount in step 2.


https://www.cms.gov/regulations-and-guidance/guidance/transmittals/downloads/a03058.pdf

B. - Use of Alternative Data in Determining CCRs For Hospitals

Effective August 8, 2003, the CMS Central Office may direct Medicare contractors to use an alternative CCR
if CMS believes this will result in a more accurate CCR. Also, if the Medicare contractor finds evidence that
indicates that using data from the latest settled or tentatively settled cost report would not result in the most
accurate CCR, then the Medicare contractor shall notify the CMS Regional Office and CMS Central Office to
seek approval to use a CCR based on alternative data. For example, CCRs may be revised more often if a
change in a hospital’s operations occurs which materially affects a hospital’s costs and/or charges. The CMS
Regional Office, in conjunction with the CMS Central Office, must approve the Medicare contractor’s request
before the Medicare contractor may use a CCR based on alternative data. Revised CCRs will be applied
prospectively to all IPPS claims processed after the update. Medicare contractors shall send notification to the
Central Office via email at outliersIPPS@cms.hhs.gov.

C. - Ongoing CCR Updates Using CCRs From Tentative Settlements For Hospitals Subject to the IPPS

The Medicare contractor shall continue to update a hospital’s operating and capital CCRs (in the Provider
Specific File) each time a more recent cost report is settled (either final or tentative). Revised CCRs shall be
entered into the Provider Specific File not later than 30 days after the date of the latest settlement used in
calculating the CCRs.

Subject to the approval of CMS, a hospital’s operating and/or capital CCR may be revised more often if a
change in a hospital’s operations occurs which materially affects a hospital’s costs or charges. A revised CCR
will be applied prospectively to all hospital claims processed after the update.

D. - Request for use of a Different CCR by CMS, the Medicare Contractor or the Hospital

Effective August 8, 2003, CMS (or the Medicare contractor) may specify an alternative CCR if it believes that
the CCR being applied is inaccurate. In addition, a hospital will have the opportunity to request that a
different CCR be applied in the event it believes the CCR being applied is inaccurate. The hospital is required
to present substantial evidence supporting its request. Such evidence should include documentation regarding
its costs and charges that demonstrate its claim that an alternative ratio is more accurate. After the Medicare
contractor has evaluated the evidence presented by the hospital, the Medicare contractor notifies the CMS
regional office and CMS Central Office of any such request. The CMS Regional Office, in conjunction with
the CMS Central Office, will approve or deny any request by the hospital or Medicare contractor for use of a
different CCR. Medicare contractors shall send requests to the CMS Central Office via email at
outliersIPPS@cms.hhs.gov.

E. - Notification to Hospitals Under the IPPS of a Change in the CCR

The Medicare contractor shall notify a hospital whenever it makes a change to its CCR. When a CCR is
changed as a result of a tentative settlement or a final settlement, the change to the CCR can be included in the
notice that is issued to each provider after a tentative or final settlement is completed. Medicare contractors
can also issue separate notification to a hospital about a change to their CCR(s).

F. - Hospital Mergers, Conversions, and Errors with CCRs

Effective November 7, 2005, for hospitals that merge, Medicare contractors shall continue to use the operating
and capital CCRs calculated from the Medicare cost report associated with the surviving provider number. If
a new provider number is issued, as explained in §20.1.2.2 below, Medicare contractors may use the
Statewide average CCR because a new provider number indicates the creation of a new hospital (as stated in
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42 CFR 412.84 (1)(3)(1), a new hospital is defined as an entity that has not accepted assignment of an existing
hospital’s provider agreement). For non-IPPS hospitals (e.g., long term care, psychiatric, or rehabilitation
hospitals) that convert to IPPS status, or IPPS hospitals that maintain their IPPS status but receive a new IPPS
provider number the Statewide average CCR may be applied to that hospital. However, as noted in part C
above, the Medicare contractor or the hospital may request use of a different CCR, such as a CCR based on
the cost and charge data from the hospital’s cost report before it converted to IPPS status, or received a new
provider number. The Medicare contractor must verify the cost and charge data from that cost report. Use of
the alternative CCR is subject to the approval of the CMS Central and Regional Offices.

In instances where errors related to CCRs and/or outlier payments are discovered, Medicare contractors shall
contact the CMS Central Office to seek further guidance. Medicare contractors may contact the CMS Central
Office via email at outliersIPPS@cms.hhs.gov.

If a cost report is reopened after final settlement and as a result of this reopening there is a change to the CCR,
Medicare contractors should contact the CMS Regional and Central Office for further instructions. Medicare
contractors may contact the CMS Central Office via email at outliersIPPS@cms.hhs.gov.

G. - Maintaining a History of CCRs and Other Fields in the Provider Specific File

When reprocessing payments due to outlier reconciliation, Medicare contractors shall maintain an accurate
history of certain fields in the provider specific file (PSF). This history is necessary to ensure that claims
already processed (from prior cost reporting periods that have already been settled) will not be subject to a
duplicate systems adjustment in the event that claims need to be reprocessed. As a result, the following fields
in the PSF can only be altered on a prospective basis: -23 -Intern to Bed Ratio -24 --Bed Size -25 -Operating
Cost to Charge Ratio -27 -SSI Ratio -28 -Medicaid Ratio -47 -Capital Cost to Charge Ratio 49 -Capital IME
and 21 -Case Mix Adjusted Cost Per Discharge. A separate history outside of the PSF is not necessary. The
only instances a Medicare contractor retroactively changes a field in the PSF is to update the operating or
capital CCR when using the FISS Lump Sum Utility for outlier reconciliation or otherwise specified by the
CMS Regional Office or Central Office.

20.1.2.2 - Statewide Average Cost-to-Charge Ratios
(Rev. 2111, Issued: 12-03-10, Effective: 04-01-11, Implementation: 04-04-11)

For discharges prior to August 8, 2003, Statewide average CCRs are used in those instances in which a
hospital’s operating or capital CCRs fall above or below reasonable parameters. CMS sets forth these
parameters and the Statewide average CCRs in each year’s annual notice of prospective payment rates.

For discharges occurring on or after August 8, 2003, the Medicare contractor may use a Statewide average
CCR 1if it is unable to determine an accurate operating or capital CCR for a hospital in one of the following
circumstances:

1. New hospitals that have not yet submitted their first Medicare cost report. (For this purpose, a new
hospital is defined as an entity that has not accepted assignment of an existing hospital’s provider
agreement in accordance with 42 CFR 489.18.)

2. Hospitals whose operating or capital CCR is in excess of 3 standard deviations above the
corresponding national geometric mean. This mean is recalculated annually by CMS and published in
the annual notice of prospective payment rates issued in accordance with § 412.8(b) of the CFR.
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3. Other hospitals which accurate data with which to calculate either an operating or capital CCR (or
both) are not available.

However, the policies of §20.1.2.1 part C and part E can be applied as an alternative to the Statewide average.

For those hospitals assigned the Statewide average operating and/or capital CCRs, these CCRs must be
updated every October 1 based on the latest Statewide average CCRs published in each year’s annual notice of
prospective payment rates until the hospital is assigned a CCR based on the latest tentative or final settled cost
report or a CCR based on the policies of §20.1.2.1 part C of this manual.

A hospital is not assigned the Statewide average CCR if its CCR falls below 3 standard deviations from the
national mean CCR. In such a case, the hospital’s actual operating or capital CCR is used.

20.1.2.3 - Threshold and Marginal Cost
(Rev. 2111, Issued: 12-03-10, Effective: 04-01-11, Implementation: 04-04-11)

The Medicare contractor, using Pricer, determines an appropriate additional payment for inpatient services
where hospital charges for covered services furnished to the beneficiary, adjusted for cost, are extraordinarily
high. CMS annually determines, and includes in the annual IPPS Final Rule and in Pricer, the threshold
beyond which a cost outlier is paid. The additional payment amount is the difference between the estimated
cost for the discharge (determined by multiplying the hospital specific CCR by the hospital’s charges for the
discharge) and the threshold criteria established for the applicable DRG multiplied by a marginal cost factor of
80 percent. (The marginal cost factor for burn cases is 90 percent, as described in §20.1.2.8.) CMS includes
the marginal cost factor in Pricer. For more explanation on the calculation of outliers visit our Web site at
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/AcutelnpatientPPS/04_outlier.asp#TopOfPage

20.1.2.4 - Transfers
(Rev. 2111, Issued: 12-03-10, Effective: 04-01-11, Implementation: 04-04-11)

A. Transfers Between IPPS Hospitals

For transfers between IPPS hospitals, the transferring hospital is paid based upon a per diem rate. The
transferring hospital may be paid a cost outlier payment. The outlier threshold for the transferring hospital is
equal to the outlier threshold for non-transfer cases, divided by the geometric mean length of stay for the
DRG, multiplied by a number equal to the length of stay for the case plus one day.

The payment to the final discharging hospital is made at the full prospective payment rate. The outlier
threshold and payment are calculated the same as any other discharge without a transfer. For further
information on transfers between IPPS hospitals, see §40.2.4 part A of this manual.

B. - Transfers from an IPPS Hospital to Hospitals or Units Excluded from IPPS that do not Fall within
a DRG that is Subject to the Postacute Care Transfer Policy

For transfers from an IPPS hospital to a hospital or unit excluded from IPPS with a DRG that is not subject to
the postacute care transfer policy, the transferring hospital is paid the full IPPS rate. The transferring hospital
may be paid a cost outlier payment. The outlier threshold and payment are calculated the same as any other
discharge without a transfer.

The payment to the final discharging hospital or unit is made at the rate of its respective payment system. For
further information on transfers from an IPPS hospital to hospitals or units excluded from IPPS that do not fall
within a DRG that is subject to the postacute care transfer policy, see §40.2.4 part B of this manual.
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C. - Transfers from an IPPS Hospital to Hospitals or Units Excluded from IPPS that Fall within a DRG
that is Subject to the Postacute Care Transfer Policy

For transfers from an IPPS hospital to a hospital or unit excluded from IPPS with a DRG that is subject to the
postacute care transfer policy, the transferring hospital is paid based upon a per diem rate. The transferring
hospital may be paid a cost outlier payment. In general, the outlier threshold for the transferring hospital is
equal to the outlier threshold for non-transfer cases, divided by the geometric mean length of stay for the
DRG, multiplied by a number equal to the length of stay for the case plus one day. If a discharge is assigned
to a special pay DRG subject to the post acute care transfer policy the outlier threshold is equal to the fixed-
loss cost outlier threshold for non-transfer cases, divided by the geometric mean length of stay for the DRG,
multiplied by 0.5 plus the product of the 0.5 multiplied by a number equal to the length of stay plus one day
multiplied by 0.5.

The payment to the final discharging hospital or unit is made at the rate of its respective payment system. For
further information on transfers from an IPPS hospital to hospitals or units excluded from IPPS that fall within
a DRG subject to the postacute care transfer policy, see §40.2.4 part C and D.

20.1.2.5 - Reconciliation
(Rev. 12594; Issued:04-26-24; Effective: 10-01-24; Implementation:10-01-24)

A. - General

Under 42 CFR §412.84(1)(4), for discharges occurring on or after August 8, 2003, high cost outlier payments
may be reconciled upon cost report settlement to account for differences between the CCR used to pay the
claim at its original submission by the provider, and the CCR determined at final settlement of the cost
reporting period during which the discharge occurred. This new regulation was implemented in two phases
(further explanation on these two phases is provided below). Hospitals that Medicare contractors identified
using the criteria in §1.A. of PM A-03-058 (under which Medicare contractors identified hospitals whose
charges appeared to have been increasing at an excessive rate) are subject to the reconciliation policies
described in this section for discharges occurring on or after August 8, 2003. For all other hospitals,
reconciliation is effective beginning with discharges occurring in a hospital’s first cost reporting period
beginning on or after October 1, 2003.

MAC:s shall refer cost reports to the CMS Central Office for approval of reconciliation of the outlier payments
of IPPS hospitals at the time of cost report settlement if they meet the following criteria:

1. The actual operating CCR is found to be plus or minus 10 percentage points or more from the CCR
used during that time period to make outlier payments, and

2. The sum of operating and capital outlier payments in that cost reporting period exceed $500,000.
In addition to the criteria above, for cost reports with a begin date on or after October 1, 2024, MACs shall
refer cost reports to the CMS Central Office for approval of reconciliation of the outlier payments of IPPS

hospitals at the time of cost report settlement if they meet the following criteria (see Example B below):

1. The actual operating CCR is found to be plus or minus 20 percent or more from the CCR used during
that time period to make outlier payments, and

2. The sum of operating and capital outlier payments in that cost reporting period exceed $500,000.



Also, for hospitals paid under the IPPS, for cost reporting periods with a begin date on or after October 1,
2024, MAC:s shall refer to the CMS Central Office for approval of reconciliation at the time of cost report
settlement any new hospital in its first cost reporting period (regardless of the change to the operating CCR
and no matter the amount of outlier payments during the cost reporting period).

To determine if a hospital meets the criteria above (the 10 percentage points or 20 percent fluctuation in the
operating CCR), the Medicare contractor shall incorporate all the adjustments from the cost report, run the
cost report, calculate the revised CCR and compute the actual operating CCR prior to issuing a Notice of
Program Reimbursement (NPR). If the criteria for reconciliation are not met, the cost report shall be finalized.
If the criteria for reconciliation are met, Medicare contractors shall follow the instructions below in §20.1.2.7.
The NPR cannot be issued nor can the cost report be finalized until outlier reconciliation is complete.

The criteria require a 10 percentage point or 20 percent fluctuation in the operating CCR only (and not the
capital CCR). However, if a hospital meets either criterion, claims will be reconciled using the operating and
capital CCRs from the final settled cost report. New hospitals will have their outlier claims reconciled
regardless of the change to the CCR and no matter the amount of outlier payments during the cost reporting
period.

As stated above, if a cost report is reopened after final settlement and as a result of this reopening there is a
change to the CCR (which could trigger or affect outlier reconciliation and outlier payments), Medicare
contractors shall notify the CMS Regional and Central Office for further instructions. Notification to the
CMS Central Office shall be sent via email to_outliersIPPS@cms.hhs.gov.

Even if a hospital does not meet the criteria for reconciliation, subject to approval of the Regional and Central
Office, the Medicare contractor has the discretion to request that a hospital’s outlier payments in a cost
reporting period be reconciled if the hospital’s most recent cost and charge data indicate that the outlier
payments to the hospital were significantly inaccurate. The Medicare contractor sends notification to the
Central Office via email at outliersIPPS@cms.hhs.gov. Upon approval of the CMS Regional and Central
Office that a hospital’s outlier claims need to be reconciled, Medicare contractors should follow the
instructions in §20.1.2.7.

B. - Reconciling Outlier Payments

The Medicare contractors shall notify the CMS Regional Office and CMS Central Office of any hospital that
meets the criteria for reconciliation. Notification to the CMS Central Office shall be sent via email to
outliersIPPS@cms.hhs.gov. Further instructions for Medicare contractors on reconciliation and the time value
of money are provided below in §§20.1.2.6 and 20.1.2.7.

EXAMPLE A:
Cost Reporting Period: 09/01/2014-08/31/2014

Operating CCR used to pay original claims submitted during cost reporting period: 0.40 (In this example, this
CCR is from the tentatively or final settled 2012 cost report)

Final settled operating CCR from 09/01/2014-08/31/2014 cost report: 0.50
Total outlier payout in 09/01/2014-08/31/2014 cost reporting period: $600,000

Because the CCR of 0.40 used at the time the claim was originally paid changed to 0.50 at the time of final
settlement, and the provider received greater than $500,000 in outlier payments during that cost reporting
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period, the criteria has been met to trigger reconciliation, and therefore, the Medicare contractor shall notify
the CMS Regional Office and Central Office. The provider’s outlier payments for this cost reporting period
will be reconciled using the correct CCR of 0.50.

In the event that multiple CCRs are used in a given cost reporting period, Medicare contractors should
calculate a weighted average of the CCRs in that cost reporting period. (See Example B below for
instructions on how to weight the CCRs). The Medicare contractor shall then compare the weighted CCR to
the CCR determined at the time of final settlement of the cost reporting period to determine if reconciliation is
required. Again, total outlier payments for the entire cost reporting period must exceed $500,000 in order to
trigger a referral to CMS for approval of reconciliation.

EXAMPLE B:
Cost Reporting Period: 01/01/2025-12/31/2025

Operating CCR used to pay original claims submitted during cost reporting period:

- 0.10 from 01/01/2025-03/31/2025 (This CCR could be from the tentatively settled 2023 cost
report)

- 0.08 from 04/01/2025-12/31/2025 (This CCR could be from the tentatively settled 2024 cost
report)

Final settled operating CCR from 01/01/2025-12/31/2025 cost report: 0.05
Total Outlier payout in 01/01/2025-12/31/2025 cost reporting period: $600,000

Weighted Average CCR: 0.085

CCR Days Weight Weighted CCR
0.10 90 0.247 (90 Days / 365 Days) (a) 0.0247=
(0.10 * 0.247)
0.08 275 0.753 (275 Days / 365 Days) (b) 0.0602=
(0.08 * 0.753)
TOTAL *365 (a)+(b) =0.085

*NOTE: Total Days in a year may be 366 if the year is a leap year.

The hospital meets the criteria for reconciliation in this cost reporting period because the weighted average
CCR at the time the claim was originally paid changed from 0.085 to 0.05 (which is greater than 20 percent) at
the time of final settlement, and the provider received an outlier payment greater than $500,000 for the entire
cost reporting period.

20.1.2.6 - Time Value of Money
(Rev. 4390, Issued: 09-06-19, Effective: 10-01-19, Implementation: 10-07-19)

Effective for discharges occurring on or after August 8, 2003, at the time of any reconciliation under
§20.1.2.5, outlier payment may be adjusted to account for the time value of money of any adjustments to
outlier payments as a result of reconciliation. The time value of money is applied from the midpoint of the
hospital’s cost reporting period being settled to the date on which the CMS Central Office receives
notification from the Medicare contractor that reconciliation should be performed.



If a hospital’s outlier payments have met the criteria for reconciliation, CMS will calculate the aggregate
adjustment using the instructions below concerning reprocessing claims and determine the additional amount
attributable to the time value of money of that adjustment. The index that will be used to calculate the time
value of money is the monthly rate of return that the Medicare trust fund earns. This index can be found at
http://www.ssa.gov/OACT/ProgData/newlIssueRates.html.

The following formula will be used to calculate the rate of the time value of money.
(Rate from Web site as of the midpoint of the cost report being settled / 365) * # of days from that midpoint
until date of reconciliation. NOTE: The time value of money can be a positive or negative amount depending

if the provider is owed money by CMS or if the provider owes money to CMS.

For purposes of calculating the time value of money, the “date of reconciliation” is the day on which the CMS
Central Office receives notification via email from the Medicare contractor.

The following is an example of the computation of the adjustment to account for the time value of money:
EXAMPLE

Cost Reporting Period: 01/01/2004-12/31/2004

Midpoint of Cost Reporting Period: 07/01/2004

Date of Reconciliation: 12/31/2005

Number of days from Midpoint until date of Reconciliation: 549

Rate from Social Security Web site: 4.625%

Operating CCR used to pay actual original claims in cost reporting period: 0.40 (This CCR could be from the
tentatively settled 2002 or 2003 cost report)

Final settled operating CCR from 01/01/2004-12/31/2004 cost report: 0.50

Total outlier payout in 01/01/2004-12/31/2004 cost reporting period: $600,000.

Because the CCR fluctuated from .40 at the time the claims were originally paid to 0.50 at the time of final
settlement and the provider has total outlier payments greater than $500,000, the criteria have been met to

trigger reconciliation. The Medicare contractor notifies the CMS Regional and Central Office.

The Medicare contractor reprocesses and reconciles the claims. The reprocessing indicates the revised outlier
payments are $700,000.

Using the values above, determine the rate that will be used for the time value of money: (4.625 / 365) * 549 =
6.9565%

Based on the claims reconciled, the provider is owed $100,000 ($700,000-$600,000) for the reconciled
amount and $6,956.50 ($100,000 * 6.9565 %) for the time value of money.

20.1.2.7 - Procedure for Medicare Contractors to Perform and Record Outlier

Reconciliation Adjustments
(Rev. 4390, Issued: 09-06-19, Effective: 10-01-19, Implementation: 10-07-19)
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The following is a step-by-step explanation of the procedures that Medicare contractors are to follow if a
hospital is eligible for outlier reconciliation:

)]

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

The Medicare contractor shall send notification to the CMS Central Office (not the hospital), via
email to outliersIPPS@cms.hhs.gov and regional office that a hospital has met the criteria for
reconciliation. Medicare contractors shall include in their notification the provider number, provider
name, cost reporting begin date, cost reporting end date, total operating and capital outlier payments
in the cost reporting period, the operating CCR or weighted average operating CCR from the time
the claims were paid during the cost reporting period eligible for reconciliation and the final settled
operating and capital CCR.

If the Medicare contractor receives approval from the CMS Central Office that reconciliation is
appropriate, the Medicare contractor follows steps 3-14 below. NOTE: Hospital cost reports will
remain open until their claims have been processed for outlier reconciliation.

The Medicare contractor shall notify the hospital and copy the CMS Regional Office and Central
Office via email at outliersIPPS(@cms.hhs.gov that the hospital’s outlier claims are to be reconciled.

Prior to running claims in the *Lump Sum Utility, Medicare contractors shall update the applicable
provider records in the Inpatient Provider Specific File (IPSF) by entering the final settled operating
and capital CCR from the cost report in the operating and capital CCR fields. Specifically, for
hospitals paid under the IPPS, Medicare contractors shall enter the revised operating CCR in PSF
field 25 -Operating Cost to Charge Ratio and the revised capital CCR in PSF field 47 -Capital Cost
to Charge Ratio. No other elements in the IPSF (such as elements related to the DSH and IME
adjustments) shall be updated for the applicable provider records in the IPSF that span the cost
reporting period being reconciled aside from the elements for the operating and capital CCRs.

*NOTE: The FISS Lump Sum Utility is a Medicare contractor tool that, depending on the elements
that are input, will produce an extract that will calculate the difference between the original PPS
payment amounts and revised PPS payment amounts into a Microsoft Access generated report. The
Lump Sum Ultility calculates the original and revised payments offline and will not affect the original
claim payment amounts as displayed in various CMS systems (such as NCH).

Medicare contractors shall ensure that, prior to running claims through the FISS Lump Sum Utility,
all pending claims (e.g., appeal adjustments) are finalized for the applicable provider.

Medicare contractors shall only run claims in the Lump Sum Utility that meet the following criteria:

e Type of Bill (TOB) equals 11X
e Previous claim is in a paid status (P location) within FISS
e Cancel date is ‘blank’

The Medicare contractor reconciles the claims through the applicable IPPS Pricer software and not
through any editing or grouping software.

Upon completing steps 3 through 7 above, the Medicare contractor shall run the claims through the
Lump Sum Utility. The Lump Sum Utility will produce an extract, according to the elements in
Table 1 below. NOTE: The extract must be importable by Microsoft Access or a similar software
program (Microsoft Excel).
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9)

10)

11)

12)

Medicare contractors shall upload the extract into Microsoft Access or a similar software program to
generate a report that contains elements in Table 1. Medicare contractors shall ensure this report is
retained with the cost report settlement work papers.

For hospitals paid under the IPPS, the Lump Sum Utility will calculate the difference between the
original and revised operating and capital outlier amounts. If the difference between the original and
revised operating and capital outlier amounts (calculated by the Lump Sum Ultility) is positive, then a
credit amount (addition) shall be issued to the provider. If the difference between the original and
revised operating and capital amounts (calculated by the Lump Sum Ultility) is negative, then a debit
amount (deduction) shall be issued to the provider. NOTE: The difference between the original and
revised operating outlier amounts and the difference between the original and revised capital outlier
amounts are two distinct amounts calculated by the lump sum utility and are recorded on two
separate lines on the cost report.

The operating and capital time value of money amounts are two distinct calculations that are
recorded separately on the cost report. Medicare contractors shall determine the applicable time
value of money amount by using the calculation methodology in §20.1.2.6. If the difference between
the original and revised operating and capital outlier amounts is a negative amount then the time
value of money is also a negative amount. If the difference between the original and revised
operating and capital outlier amounts is a positive amount then the time value of money is also a
positive amount. Similar to step 10, if the time value of money is positive, then a credit amount
(addition) shall be issued to the provider. If the time value of money is negative, then a debit amount
(deduction) shall be issued to the provider. NOTE: The time value of money is applied to the
difference between the original and revised operating and capital outlier amounts.

For cost reporting periods beginning before May 1, 2010, under cost report 2552-96, the Medicare
contractor shall record the original operating and capital outlier amounts, the operating and capital
outlier reconciliation adjustment amount (the difference between the original and revised operating
and capital outlier amounts calculated by the Lump Sum Ultility), the operating and capital time
value of money and the rate used to calculate the time value of money on lines 50-56, of Worksheet
E, Part A of the cost report (NOTE: the amounts recorded on lines 50-53 and 55 thru 56 can be
positive or negative amounts per the instructions above). The total outlier reconciliation adjustment
amount (the difference between the original and revised operating and capital outlier amount
(calculated by the Lump Sum Ultility) plus the time value of money) shall be recorded on line 24.99
of Worksheet E, Part A. For complete instructions on how to fill out these lines please see § 3630.1
of the Provider Reimbursement Manual, Part [I. NOTE: Both the operating and capital amounts are
combined and recorded on line 24.99 of Worksheet E, Part A.

For cost reporting periods beginning on or after May 1, 2010, under cost report 2552-10, the
Medicare contractor shall record the original operating and capital outlier amounts, the operating and
capital outlier reconciliation adjustment amounts (the difference between the original and revised
operating and capital outlier amounts calculated by the Lump Sum Utility), the operating and capital
time value of money and the rate used to calculate the time value of money on lines 90-96, of
Worksheet E, Part A of the cost report (NOTE: the amounts recorded on lines 90-93 and 95 thru 96
can be positive or negative amounts per the instructions above). The total outlier reconciliation
adjustment amount (the difference between the original and revised operating and capital outlier
amount (calculated by the Lump Sum Ultility) plus the time value of money) shall be recorded on line
69 of Worksheet E, Part A. NOTE: Both the operating and capital amounts are combined and
recorded on line 69 of Worksheet E, Part A.



13) The Medicare contractor shall finalize the cost report, issue a NPR and make the necessary
adjustment from or to the provider.

14) After determining the total outlier reconciliation amount and issuing a NPR, Medicare contractors
shall restore the operating and capital CCR(s) elements to their original values (that is, the CCRs
used to pay the claims) in the applicable provider records in the IPSF to ensure an accurate history is
maintained. Specifically, for hospitals paid under the IPPS, Medicare contractors shall enter the
original operating CCR in PSF field 25 -Operating Cost to Charge Ratio and the original capital
CCR in PSF field 47 -Capital Cost to Charge Ratio.

If the Medicare contractor has any questions regarding this process it should contact the CMS Central Office
via the address and email address provided in §20.1.2.1 (B).

Table 1: Data Elements for FISS Extract

List of Data Elements for FISS Extract

Provider #

Health Insurance Claim (HIC) Number

Document Control Number (DCN)

Type of Bill

Original Paid Date

Statement From Date

Statement To Date

Original Reimbursement Amount (claims page 10)

Revised Reimbursement Amount (claim page 10)

Difference between these amounts

Original Deductible Amount, Payer A, B, C (Value Code A1, B1, Cl)

Revised Deductible Amount, Payer A, B, C (Value Code Al, B, Cl)

Difference between these amounts

Original Coinsurance Amount, Payer A, B, C (Value Code A2, B2, C2)

Revised Coinsurance Amount, Payer A, B, C (Value Code A2, B2, C2)

Difference between these amounts

Original Medicare Lifetime Reserve Amount in the first calendar year period (Value
Code 08)

Revised Medicare Lifetime Reserve Amount in the first calendar year period (Value
Code 08)

Difference between these amounts

Original Medicare Coinsurance Amount in the first calendar year period (Value Code 09)
Revised Medicare Coinsurance Amount in the first calendar year period (Value Code 09)
Difference between these amounts

Original Medicare Lifetime Reserve Amount in the second calendar year period (Value
code 10)

Revised Medicare Lifetime Reserve Amount in the second calendar year period (Value
code 10)

Difference between these amounts

Original Medicare Coinsurance Amount in the second calendar year period (Value code
11)

Revised Medicare Coinsurance Amount in the second calendar year period (Value code
11)

Difference between these amounts




List of Data Elements for FISS Extract

Original Outlier Amount (Value Code 17)

Revised Outlier Amount (Value Code 17)

Difference between these amounts

Original DSH Amount (Value Code 18)

Revised DSH Amount (Value Code 18)

Difference between these amounts

Original IME Amount (Value Code 19)

Revised IME Amount (Value Code 19)

Difference between these amounts

Original New Tech Add-on (Value Code 77)

Revised New Tech Add-on (Value Code 77)

Difference between these amounts

Original Device Reductions (Value Code D4)

Revised Device Reductions (Value Code D4)

Difference between these amounts

TOT CHRG - total billed charges (claim page 3)

COV CHRG - total covered charges (claim page 3)

Original Hospital Portion (claim page 14)

Revised Hospital Portion (claim page 14)

Difference between these amounts

Original Federal Portion (claim page 14)

Revised Federal Portion (claim page 14)

Difference between these amounts

Original C TOT PAY (claim page 14)

Revised C TOT PAY (claim page 14)

Difference between these amounts

Original C FSP (claim page 14)

Revised C FSP (claim page 14)

Difference between these amounts

Original C OUTLIER (claim page 14)

Revised C OUTLIER (claim page 14)

Difference between these amounts

Original C DSH ADJ (claim page 14)

Revised C DSH ADJ (claim page 14)

Difference between these amounts

Original C IME ADJ (claim page 14)

Revised C IME ADJ (claim page 14)

Difference between these amounts

Original Pricer Amount

Revised Pricer Amount

Difference between these amounts

Original PPS Payment (claim page 14)

Revised PPS Payment (claim page 14)

Difference between these amounts

Original PPS Return Code (claim page 14)

Revised PPS Return Code (claim page 14)

Original UNCOMP CARE AMT (claim page 40)

Revised UNCOMP CARE AMT (claim page 40)




List of Data Elements for FISS Extract
Difference between these amounts
Original VAL PURC ADJ AMT (claim page 40)
Revised VAL PURC ADJ AMT (claim page 40)
Difference between these amounts
Original READMIS ADJ AMT (claim page 40)
Revised READMIS ADJ AMT (claim page 40)
Difference between these amounts
Original HAC PAYMENT AMT (claim page 40)
Revised HAC PAYMENT AMT (claim page 40)
Difference between these amounts
Original EHR PAY ADJ AMT (claim page 40)
Revised EHR PAY ADJ AMT (claim page 40)
Difference between these amounts
Original PPS-ISLET-ADD-ON-AMT (Value Code Q7)
Revised PPS-ISLET-ADD-ON-AMT (Value Code Q7)
Difference between these amounts
DRG
MSP Indicator (Value Codes 12-16 & 41-43 — indicator indicating the claim is MSP; ‘Y’
= MSP, ‘blank’ =no MSP
Reason Code
HMO-IME Indicator
Filler

20.1.2.8 - Special Outlier Payments for Burn Cases
(Rev. 707, Issued: 10-12-05; Effective/Implementation Dates: 11-07-05)

For discharges occurring on or after April 1, 1988, the additional payment amount for the DRGs related to
burn cases, which are identified in the most recent annual notice of prospective payment rates is computed
using the same methodology (as stated above in section 20.1.2.3) except that the payment is made using a
marginal cost factor of 90 percent instead of 80 percent.

20.1.2.9 - Medical Review and Adjustments
(Rev. 1571; Issued: 08-07-08; Effective Date: 08-01-08; Implementation Date: 08-15-08)

Effective April 1, 2008, QIOs are no longer performing the majority of medical review for payment of acute
inpatient prospective payment system (IPPS) hospital and long term care hospital (LTCH) claims. These
reviews are the responsibility of the A/B MACs (A). An exception occurs when a provider requests a higher-
weighted DRG review from the QIO. The QIO will continue to perform those reviews.

The A/B MAC (A) may review a sample of cost outlier cases after payment. The charges for any services
identified as non-covered through this review are denied and any outlier payment made for these services is
recovered, as appropriate, after a determination as to the provider’s liability has been made.

If the A/B MAC (A) finds a pattern of inappropriate utilization by a hospital, all cost outlier cases from that
hospital may be subject to medical review, and this review may be conducted prior to payment until the A/B
MAC (A) determines that appropriate corrective actions have been taken.

When the A/B MAC (A) reviews cost outlier cases, they shall do so using the medical records and itemized
charges, to verify the following:



1. The admission was medically necessary and appropriate;

2. Services were medically necessary and delivered in the most appropriate setting;

3. Services were ordered by the physician, actually furnished, and not duplicatively billed; and
4. The diagnostic and procedural coding are correct.

Where the A/B MAC (A)’s decision changes previously processed bills, an adjustment bill is prepared to
correct the bill.

When the hospital provides the A/B MAC (A) with medical records for cost outlier review, the hospital must
indicate the precise revenue code for each charge billed. In case adjustments are needed, revenue codes are
necessary to ensure proper accounting for cost report purposes. It is not acceptable for the hospital to merely
provide listings of revenue codes expecting the A/B MAC (A) to assign the charges to the appropriate code. If
the correct revenue codes are not provided, the A/B MAC (A) will deny the bill.

20.1.2.10 - Return Codes for Pricer
(Rev. 3030, Issued: 08-22-14, Effective: ASC X12: January 1, 2012, ICD-10: Upon Implementation of
ICD-10, Implementation: ICD-10: Upon Implementation of ICD-10, ASC X12: September, 23 2014)

The following return codes are calculated by PRICER and passed back to the calling program. Depending on
the type of payment and case, return codes 30, 44, 33, 40 and 42 indicate that an outlier would be paid if the
cost-to-charge ratio would rise by 20 percentage points. If a provider(s) (CCR rises by 10 percentage points
and) meets the criteria of reconciliation, the CMS Central Office uses return codes 30, 44, 33, 40 and 42 to
determine a smaller pool of claims for reprocessing claims due to outlier reconciliation.

Acute Care

Return Code 00: Paid normal DRG payment.

Return Code 02: Paid normal DRG payment plus a cost outlier.

Return Code 14: Paid normal DRG payment with per diem days equal or greater than geometric mean length
of stay.

Return Code 16: Paid normal DRG payment plus a cost outlier with per diem days equal to or greater than
geometric mean length of stay.

Return Code 30: Paid normal DRG payment and indicates an outlier payment would be necessary if the CCR
would increase by 20 percentage points.

Return Code 44: Paid normal DRG payment with per diem days equal or greater than geometric mean length
of stay and indicates an outlier payment would be necessary if the CCR would increase by 20 percentage
points.

Transfer Cases

Return Code 03: Paid a per diem payment to the transferring IPPS hospital (when the patient transfers to an
IPPS hospital) up to and including the full DRG payment if the covered days are less than the geometric mean



length of stay for the DRG. If covered days equal or exceed the geometric mean length of stay, the standard
payment is calculated.

Return Code 05: Paid a per diem payment to the transferring IPPS hospital (when the patient transfers to an
IPPS hospital) up to and including the full DRG payment if the covered days are less than the geometric mean
length of stay for the DRG. If covered days equal or exceed the geometric mean length of stay, the standard
payment is calculated. Also indicates case qualified for a cost outlier payment.

Return Code 06: Paid a per diem payment to the transferring IPPS hospital (when the patient transfers to an
IPPS hospital) up to and including the full DRG payment if the covered days are less than the geometric mean
length of stay for the DRG. If covered days equal or exceed the geometric mean length of stay, the standard
payment is calculated. Also indicates provider refused cost outlier payment.

Return Code 33: Paid a per diem payment to the transferring IPPS hospital (when the patient transfers to an
IPPS hospital) up to and including the full DRG payment if the covered days are less than the geometric mean
length of stay for the DRG. If covered days equal or exceed the geometric mean length of stay, the standard
payment is calculated. Also indicates an outlier payment would be necessary if the CCR increased by 20
percentage points.

Postacute Transfer Cases

Return Code 10: Makes payment to the transferring IPPS hospital (when the patient transfers to a non-IPPS
hospital) for postacute transfer DRGs (that have double the payment on the 1% day for purposes of the
postacute care transfer policy) as published in the annual IPPS Final Rule. Will calculate a per diem payment
based on the standard DRG payment if the covered days are less than the geometric mean length of stay for
the DRG. If covered days equal or exceed the geometric mean length of stay the standard payment is also
calculated. The cost outlier portion of the payment is calculated if the adjusted charges on the bill exceed the
outlier threshold.

Return Code 12: Makes payment to the transferring IPPS hospital (when the patient transfers to a non-IPPS
hospital) for postacute transfer DRGs (that receive 50 percent of the prospective payment on the 1% day of the
stay for purposes of the postacute care transfer policy) as published in the annual IPPS Final Rule. Will
calculate a per diem payment based on the standard DRG payment if the covered days are less than the
geometric mean length of stay for the DRG. If covered days equal or exceed the geometric mean length of
stay, the standard payment is calculated. The cost outlier portion of the payment is calculated if the adjusted
charges on the bill exceed the outlier threshold.

Return Code 40: Makes payment to the transferring IPPS hospital (when the patient transfers to a non-IPPS
hospital) for postacute transfer DRGs (that have double the payment on the 1% day for purposes of the
postacute care transfer policy) as published in the annual IPPS Final Rule. Will calculate a per diem payment
based on the standard DRG payment if the covered days are less than the geometric mean length of stay for
the DRG. If covered days equal or exceed the geometric mean length of stay, the standard payment is
calculated. Also indicates an outlier payment would be necessary if the CCR increased by 20 percentage
points.

Return Code 42: Makes payment to the transferring IPPS hospital (when the patient transfers to a non-IPPS
hospital) for postacute transfer DRGs (that receive 50 percent of the prospective payment on the 1% day of the
stay for purposes of the postacute care transfer policy) as published in the annual IPPS Final Rule. Will
calculate a per diem payment based on the standard DRG payment if the covered days are less than the
geometric mean length of stay for the DRG. If covered days equal or exceed the geometric mean length of



stay, the standard payment is calculated. Also indicates an outlier payment would be necessary if the CCR
increased by 20 percentage points.

20.2 - Computer Programs Used to Support Prospective Payment System
(Rev. 11140, Issued:12-02-21, Effective:01-04-22, Implementation: 01-04-22)

Medicare Code Editor

The Medicare Code Editor (MCE) is a front-end software program that edits claims to detect incorrect billing
data. The MCE addresses three basic types of edits which will support the DRG assignment. They include
correct diagnosis and procedure coding, coverage, and clinical edits.

Built into the MCE, which is the first portion of the Grouper program, are edits which reject incomplete or
impossible codes. Claims submitted with valid diagnoses and valid diagnoses-surgical procedure
combinations but are incorrect in that they do not represent the actual diagnosis or procedure, cannot be
detected. The responsibility for accuracy rests with the hospital. However, a post claim approval review may
be conducted by the A/B MACs (A), using medical records and the approved claim.

Grouper Program

The Grouper program determines the DRG from data elements the hospital reported. It is used on all inpatient
discharge/transfer bills received from both PPS and non-PPS facilities, including those from waiver States,
long-term care hospitals, and excluded units.

Pricer Program
The Pricer program determines the amount to pay under prospective payment.

The Pricer program applies the DRG relative weights, hospital urban or rural and census division location,
hospital specific data, and beneficiary hospital data from the bill to determine the amount payable for each
PPS discharge bill.

Most hospitals should not need a Pricer program because only one rate per DRG applies unless the claim
results in a cost outlier for a beneficiary whose benefits are exhausted during the stay. For those claims, the
provider must identify the outlier threshold to properly bill covered days on an inpatient claim. See §20.7.4
below.

20.2.1 - Medicare Code Editor (MCE)
(Rev. 11059; Issued: 10-21-21; Effective: 04-01-22; Implementation: 04-04-22)

A. - General

The MCE edits claims to detect incorrect billing data. In determining the appropriate MS-DRG for a
Medicare patient, the age, sex, discharge status, principal diagnosis, secondary diagnosis, and procedures
performed must be reported accurately to the Grouper program. The logic of the Grouper software assumes
that this information is accurate and the Grouper does not make any attempt to edit the data for accuracy.
Only where extreme inconsistencies occur in the patient information will a patient not be assigned to a MS-
DRG. Therefore, the MCE is used to improve the quality of information given to Grouper.

The MCE addresses three basic types of edits which will support the MS-DRG assignment:



e Code Edits - Examines a claim for the correct use of diagnosis and procedure codes. They include
basic consistency checks on the interrelationship among a patient's age, sex, and diagnoses and
procedures reported.

e Coverage Edits - Examines the type of patient and procedures performed to determine if the services
are covered.

e Clinical Edits - Examines the clinical consistency of the diagnostic and procedural information on the
claim to determine if they are clinically reasonable and, therefore, should be paid.

B. - Implementation Requirements

The A/B MAC (A) processes all inpatient Part A discharge/transfer claims for both PPS and non-PPS facilities
(including waiver States, long-term care hospitals, and excluded units) through the MCE. It processes claims
that have been reviewed by the QIO prior to billing through the MCE only for edit types 1, 2, 3, 4, 7, and 12.
It does not process the following kinds of claims through the MCE:

e Where no Medicare payment is due (amounts reported by value codes 12, 13, 14, 15, or 16 equal or
exceed charges).

e Where no Medicare payment is being made. Where partial payment is made, editing is required.

e Where QIO reviewed prior to billing (condition code C1 or C3). It may process these exceptions
through the program and ignore development codes or bypass the program.

The MCE software contains multiple versions. The version of the MCE accessed by the program depends
upon the patient discharge date entered on the claim.

C. - Bill System/MCE Interface
The A/B MAC (A) installs the MCE online, if possible, so that prepayment edit requirements identified in
subsection C can be directed to hospitals without clerical handling.
The MCE needs the following data elements to analyze the claim:
o Age;
e Sex;
o Discharge status;
o Diagnosis (25 maximum - principal diagnosis and up to 24 additional diagnoses);
e Procedures (25 maximum); and

o Discharge date.

The MCE provides the A/B MAC (A) an analysis of "errors" on the claim as described in subsection D. The
A/B MAC (A) develops its own interface program to provide data to MCE and receive data from it.



The MCE Installation Manual describes the installation and operation of the program, including data base
formats and locations.

D. - Processing Requirements

The hospital must follow the procedure described below for each error code. For claims returned to the
provider, the A/B MAC (A) considers the claim improperly completed for control and processing time
purposes. (See chapter 1.)

NOTE: The following instructions are based on ICD-9-CM diagnosis and procedure codes, ICD-10-CM and
ICD-10-PCS codes.

1. Invalid Diagnosis or Procedure Code

The MCE checks each diagnosis code, including the admitting diagnosis, and each procedure code against a
table of valid diagnosis and procedure codes. An admitting diagnosis, a principal diagnosis, and up to 24
additional diagnoses may be reported. Up to 25 total procedure codes may be reported on an inpatient claim.
If the recorded code is not in this table, the code is invalid, and the A/B MAC (A) returns the claim to the
provider.

For a list of valid diagnosis or procedure codes see the "International Classification of Diseases” revision
applicable to the date of the inpatient discharge or other service and the "Addendum/Errata" and new codes
furnished by the A/B MAC (A). The hospital must review the medical record and/or face sheet and enter the
correct diagnosis/procedure codes before returning the claim.

2. External Cause of Injury Code as Principal Diagnosis

External Cause of Injury codes describe the circumstances that caused an injury, not the nature of the injury,
and therefore are not recognized by the Grouper program as acceptable principal diagnoses. In ICD-9-CM the
external cause of injury diagnosis codes begin with the letter E. In ICD-10-CM the external cause of injury
codes begin with the letters V, W, X and Y. For a list of all External cause of injury codes, see International
Classification of Diseases, 9th Revision, Clinical Modification (ICD-9-CM), and the International
Classification of Diseases, Tenth Revision, Clinical Modification (ICD-10-CM). The hospital must review the
medical record and/or face sheet and enter the correct diagnosis before returning the claim.

3. Duplicate of Principal Diagnosis

Any secondary diagnosis reported on the claim that is the same code as the principal diagnosis reported on the
claim is identified as a duplicate of the principal diagnosis. This is unacceptable because the secondary
diagnosis may cause an erroneous assignment to a higher severity level MS-DRG. Hospitals may not repeat a
diagnosis code. The A/B MAC (A) will delete the duplicate secondary diagnosis and process the claim.

4. Age Conflict

The MCE detects inconsistencies between a patient's age and any diagnosis on the patient's record. Examples
are:

e A 5-year-old patient with benign prostatic hypertrophy.

e A 78-year-old who delivers a baby.


http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/icd/icd9cm.htm
http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/icd/icd9cm.htm
http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/icd/icd10cm.htm
http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/icd/icd10cm.htm

In the above cases, the diagnosis is clinically impossible in a patient of the stated age. Therefore, either the
diagnosis or age is presumed to be incorrect. Four age code categories are described below.

e A subset of diagnoses is intended only for “perinatal/newborn.” These are diagnoses that occur during
the perinatal or newborn period of age 0.

o Certain diagnoses are considered reasonable only for children between the ages of 0 and 17. These are
"Pediatric" diagnoses.

o Diagnoses identified as "Maternity" are coded only for patients between the ages of 9 and 64.

e A subset of diagnoses is considered valid only for patients over the age of 14. These are "Adult"
diagnoses. For "Adult" diagnoses the age range is 15 through 124.

The list of diagnoses that are acceptable for each age category can be located in the most current version of the
Definition of Medicare Code Edits manual which is posted at:
https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/AcutelnpatientPPS/MS-DRG-
Classifications-and-Software

Prior versions of the manual can be located at:
http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/AcutelnpatientPPS

and select the final rule for the applicable Fiscal Year (FY) from the list on the left. Then select the
FY(CCYY) Final Rule Data Files, and scroll down to the Definition of Medicare Code Edits link.

If the A/B MAC (A) edits online, it will return claims for a proper diagnosis or correction of age as applicable.
If the A/B MAC (A) edits in batch operations after receipt of the admission query response, it uses the age
based on CMS records and returns claims that fail this edit. The hospital must review the Electronic Health
Record (EHR), paper medical record, and/or face sheet and enter the proper diagnosis or patient’s age before
returning the claim.

5. Sex Conflict

The MCE detects inconsistencies between a patient's sex and a diagnosis or procedure on the patient's record.
Examples are:

e Male patient with cervical cancer (diagnosis).
o Male patient with a hysterectomy (procedure).

In both instances, the indicated diagnosis or the procedure conflicts with the stated sex of the patient.
Therefore, either the patient's diagnosis, procedure or sex is incorrect.

The MCE contains listings of male and female related diagnosis and procedure codes and the corresponding
English descriptions. The hospital should review the EHR, paper medical record, and/or face sheet and enter
the proper sex, diagnosis, and procedure before returning the claim.

6. Manifestation Code as Principal Diagnosis

A manifestation code describes the manifestation of an underlying disease, not the disease itself, and
therefore, cannot be a principal diagnosis. The MCE contains listings of diagnosis codes identified as


https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/AcuteInpatientPPS/MS-DRG-Classifications-and-Software
https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/AcuteInpatientPPS/MS-DRG-Classifications-and-Software
http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/AcuteInpatientPPS

manifestation codes. The hospital should review the EHR, paper medical record, and/or face sheet and enter
the proper diagnosis before returning the claim.

7. Nonspecific Principal Diagnosis

Effective October 1, 2007 (FY 2008), the non-specific principal diagnosis edit was discontinued and is only
applicable when processing claims using MCE version 2.0-23.0 only.

8. Questionable Admission
There are some diagnoses which are not usually sufficient justification for admission to an acute care hospital.

The MCE contains a listing of diagnosis codes identified as "Questionable Admission" when used as principal
diagnosis.

The A/B MACs (A) may review on a post-payment basis all questionable admission cases. Where the A/B
MAC (A) determines the denial rate is sufficiently high to warrant, it may review the claim before payment.

9. Unacceptable Principal Diagnosis

There are selected codes that describe a circumstance which influences an individual's health status but is not
a current illness or injury; therefore, they are unacceptable as a principal diagnosis. For example, the
diagnosis code for family history of a certain disease would be an unacceptable principal diagnosis since the
patient may not have the disease.

In a few cases, there are codes that are acceptable as a principal diagnosis if a secondary diagnosis is coded. If
no secondary diagnosis is present the message "requires secondary dx" will be returned by the MCE. The A/B
MAC (A) may review claims with codes from the Unacceptable Principal Diagnosis section and a secondary
diagnosis. A/B MACs (A) may choose to review as a principal diagnosis if data analysis deems it a priority.

If codes from the unacceptable principal diagnosis edit code list are identified without a secondary diagnosis,
the A/B MAC (A) returns the claim to the hospital and requests that the applicable secondary diagnosis be
entered. Also, any claims containing other "unacceptable principal diagnosis" codes are returned.

The hospital reviews the EHR, paper medical record, and/or face sheet and enters the appropriate principal
diagnosis that describes the illness or injury before resubmitting the claim.

10. Nonspecific O.R. Procedures

Effective October 1, 2007 (FY 2008), the non-specific O.R. procedure edit was discontinued and is only
applicable when processing claims using MCE version 2.0-23.0 only.

11. Noncovered O.R. Procedures

There are some O.R. procedures for which Medicare does not provide payment.

The A/B MAC (A) will return the claim requesting that the non-covered procedure and its associated charges
be removed from the claim, Type of Bill (TOB) 11X. If the hospital wishes to receive a Medicare denial, etc.,
the hospital may submit a non-covered claim, TOB 110, with the non-covered procedure/charges. (For more
information on billing non-pay claims, see Chapter 1 of this Manual, Section 60.1.4).

12. Open Biopsy Check



Effective October 1, 2010, the open biopsy check edit was discontinued and is only applicable when
processing claims using MCE version 2.0 - 26.0.

13. Bilateral Procedure

Effective October 1, 2015, the bilateral procedure edit was discontinued and is only used when processing
claims using MCE version 2.0-33.0.

14. Invalid Age

If the hospital reports an age over 124, the A/B MAC (A) requests the hospital confirm if it made a claim
preparation error. If the beneficiary's age is confirmed to be over 124, the hospital enters 123.

15. Invalid Sex

A patient's sex is sometimes necessary for appropriate MS-DRG assignment. The sex code reported must be
either 1 (male) or 2 (female).

16. Invalid Discharge Status

A patient's discharge status is sometimes necessary for appropriate MS-DRG assignment. Discharge status
must be coded according to the Form CMS-1450 and UB-04 conventions. See Chapter 25.

17. Limited Coverage

For certain procedures whose medical complexity and serious nature incur extraordinary associated costs,
Medicare limits coverage to a portion of the cost.

18. Wrong Procedure Performed
Certain external causes of morbidity codes indicate that the wrong procedure was performed.
19. Procedure inconsistent with length of stay (LOS)

The following procedure code should only be coded on claims when the respiratory ventilation is provided for
greater than four consecutive days during the length of stay.

Effective with discharges on and after October 1, 2015, ICD-10-PCS code, SA1955Z - Respiratory
Ventilation, Greater than 96 Consecutive Hours

Prior to this date, discharges on and after October 1, 2012, ICD-9-CM procedure code, 96.72, Continuous
invasive mechanical ventilation for 96 consecutive hours or more

20. Unspecified Code

Unspecified codes exist for circumstances when documentation in the medical record does not provide the
level of detail needed to support reporting a more specific code. However, in the inpatient setting, there should
generally be very limited and rare circumstances for which the laterality (right, left, bilateral) of a condition is
unable to be documented and reported.



Effective April 1, 2022, the Unspecified Code edit will be triggered for certain unspecified diagnoses codes
currently designated as either a Complication or Comorbidity (CC) or Major Complication or Comorbidity
(MCC), that include other codes available in that code subcategory that further specify the anatomic site, when
entered on the claim. This edit message indicates that a more specific code is available to report. It is the
provider’s responsibility to determine if a more specific code from that subcategory is available in the medical
record documentation by a clinical provider.

If, upon review, additional information to identify the laterality from the available EHR or paper medical
record, or documentation by any other clinical provider is unable to be obtained or there is documentation in
the record that the physician is clinically unable to determine the laterality because of the nature of the
disease/condition, then the provider must enter that information into the remarks section.

The provider should submit the billing note/remarks that best identifies the primary reason why specificity
could not be determined:

Billing Note/Remarks Definition

UNABLE TO DET LAT 1 Provider is unable to obtain additional information to
specify laterality.

UNABLE TO DET LAT 2 Physician is clinically unable to determine laterality.

20.2.1.1 - Paying Claims Outside of the MCE
(Rev. 1649; Issued: 12-18-08; Effective/Implementation Date: 11-25-08)

All institutional inpatient claims are routed through the MCE before they are processed to payment. There
may be special circumstances, however, when it is necessary to pay claims bypassing MCE edits. The CMS

will notify the contractor of these instances. They include:

e New coverage policies are enacted by Congress with effective dates that preclude making the
necessary changes timely; and

e Errors are discovered that cannot be corrected timely.

A/B MAC:s (A) are responsible for reporting problems timely.

20.2.1.1.1 - Requesting to Pay Claims Without MCE Approval
(Rev. 1649; Issued: 12-18-08; Effective/Implementation Date: 11-25-08)

The contractor may also request approval from the RO in specific situations to pay claims without first
sending them through the MCE. Examples of such situations are:

e A systems error cannot be corrected timely, and the provider's cash flow will be substantially
impacted; and/or

e Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) decisions, court decisions, and CMS instructions in particular cases
may necessitate that payment be made outside the normal process.

20.2.1.1.2 - Procedures for Paying Claims Without Passing through the MCE
(Rev. 2117, Issued: 12-10-10, Effective: 01-12-11, Implementation: 01-12-11)



Before an inpatient claim may be paid without first going through the MCE, the contractor shall obtain
approval from CMS Central Office or the RO.

Note: In certain situations, contractors bypass the MCE through an established, CMS-instructed claim
processing procedure (e.g., to verify a facility is certified to perform a specified service after a MCE limited
coverage edit is applied). Such scenarios do not require approval from the RO as the approval for such a
bypass was inherently implied when the established procedure was first implemented.

In all instances involving payment outside the normal inpatient editing process, the contractor applies the
following procedures:

e Contractors shall submit the claim overriding the MCE using the appropriate field in FISS.

e Pay interest accrued through the date payment is made on clean claims. Do not pay any additional
interest.

e Maintain a record of payment and implement controls to be sure that incorrect payment is not made,
i.e., when the claim is paid without being subject to normal editing.

e Monitor MCE software to determine when the impediment to processing is removed.
e Consider the claim processed for workload and expenditure reports when it is paid.

e Submit to the RO Consortium Contractor Manager (CCM) by the 20th of each month a report of all
inpatient claims paid without processing through the MCE with the exception of override situations
explained in the Note above (e.g., for limited coverage edits). The list of claims paid outside of the
MCE is to include the following information:

HIC

DCN

TOB

DOS (From/Through)
Provider Number

MCE/OCE OVR (Claim/Line)
Reimbursement Amount
Receipt Date

Process Date

Paid Date

O O O O O O O 0O o0 O

Also, include summary data for each edit code showing claim volume and payment. Any override approvals
received and/or relevant JSM references should be annotated on the reports.

20.2.2 - DRG GROUPER Program
(Rev. 3030, Issued: 08-22-14, Effective: ASC X12: January 1, 2012, ICD-10: Upon Implementation of
ICD-10, Implementation: ICD-10: Upon Implementation of ICD-10, ASC X12: September, 23 2014)

The A/B MAC (A) pays for inpatient hospital services on the basis of a rate per discharge that varies
according to the MS-DRG to which a beneficiary's stay is assigned. Each MS-DRG represents the average
resources required to care for a case in that particular MS-DRG relative to the national average of resources
consumed per case. The MS-DRG weights used to calculate payment are in the Pricer DRGX file.



The A/B MAC (A) uses the GROUPER program to assign the MS-DRG number. GROUPER determines the
MS-DRG from data elements reported by the hospital. This applies to all inpatient discharge/transfer bills
received from both PPS and non-PPS facilities, including those from waiver States, long-term care hospitals,
and excluded units.
The Pricer (PPSMAIN) driver program calls the correct fiscal year GROUPER based upon the discharge date.
If the A/B MAC (A) or shared system writes its own driver program, it must access the GROUPER for the
correct FY based on discharge date. GROUPER does not determine the MS-DRG price. GROUPER
input/output are specified below. The A/B MAC (A) determines the best place in its total system to place the
GROUPER program.
Grouper requires the following items:

1. Principal and up to 24 other diagnoses

2. Principal and up to 24 additional procedures

3. Age at last birthday at admission

4. Sex (1=male and 2=female)

5. Discharge destination (patient status code from the claim)
The claim sex coding is M for male and F for female while GROUPER is | for male and 2 for female.
Discharge destination codes are similar to claim definitions for patient status except codes 20-29 are
summarized as 20. The A/B MAC (A) calculates age at admission. GROUPER needs age rather than date of
birth.
Grouper responds with the following information:

1. Major diagnostic category

2. MS-DRG number

3. Grouper return code (a one position code indicating the action taken by the program)

4. Procedure code used in determining the MS-DRG

5. Diagnosis code used in determining the MS-DRG

6. Secondary diagnosis code used in determining the MS-DRG, if applicable

20.2.3 - PPS Pricer Program
(Rev. 1, 10-01-03)

A3-3615.3, A3-3656.3
The CMS provides a Pricer program to determine the price upon which to base payment under prospective

payment. A separate Pricer installation guide is provided. The A/B MAC (A) uses the Pricer appropriate for
the date of discharge.



After GROUPER determines the DRG, the A/B MAC (A) 's system calls the Pricer program. Pricer
determines the price to pay and prepares a report.

Four data files are included. CMS maintains three:
o DRGX file - contains DRG weights, average length of stay and outlier cutoff points.

e MSAX file - contains urban and rural wage indexes used in calculating payment. CMS may request
that the A/B MAC (A) make interim changes to this file when index changes are issued for individual
hospitals after issuance of Pricer for the period.

e RATE file - contains census division values and updating amounts used in calculating payment.

The A/B MAC (A) maintains the provider-specific file, (PROV file). This contains information about the
facts specific to the provider that affect computations, e.g., effective dates for PPS, type of provider (for
application of special computation rules), census division, MSA, adjusted cost per discharge, disproportionate
share adjustment percentage, and capital data.

Pricer also calculates the disproportionate share adjustment and adds it to the DRG payment. Correct
calculation depends upon the accuracy of related information the A/B MAC (A) includes in the PRICER
PROV file.

The Pricer program applies the DRG relative weights, hospital urban or rural and census division location,
provider-specific data, and beneficiary hospital data from the bill to determine the amount payable for each
PPS discharge bill.

Pricer uses the Intern-to-Bed ratio in calculating the indirect teaching adjustment for operating costs for the
A/B MAC (A) to accumulate and use in related payments. Pricer uses the intern-to-average daily census ratio
to calculate the indirect teaching adjustment for capital costs. The A/B MAC (A) ensures that these ratios are
available for Pricer to compute payment for teaching hospitals. It includes the ratios in its PROV file to
ensure that cost outliers are not overpaid to its teaching hospitals.

Pricer does not calculate utilization days required for the PS&R, CWF, or cost report. It does not determine
the amount to pay after deduction for deductible, coinsurance, or the primary payment where Medicare is
secondary. The A/B MAC (A) must calculate the price and make adjustments to the price furnished before
making payment.

The A/B MACs (A) use the Pricer implementation guide for information concerning Pricer processing reports,
input parameters and data requirements.

20.2.3.1 - Provider-Specific File
(Rev. 3836, Issued: 08-18-17, Effective: 11-21-17, Implementation: 11-21-17)

The PROV file contains needed information about each provider to enable the pricing software to calculate the
payment amount. The FI maintains the accuracy of the data in accordance with the following criteria.

Whenever the status of any element changes, the FI prepares an additional record showing the effective date.
For example, when a hospital's FY beginning date changes as a result of a change in ownership or other "good
cause," the FI makes an additional record showing the effective date of the change.



The format and data required by the PRICER program and by the provider-specific file is found in Addendum
A.

The FIs submit a file of provider-specific payment data to CMS CO every three months for PPS and non-PPS
hospitals, inpatient rehabilitation hospitals or units (referred to as IRFs), long term care hospitals (LTCHs),
inpatient psychiatric facilities (IPFs), SNFs, and hospices, including those in Maryland. Regional home health
FIs (RHHIs) submit a file of provider specific data for all home health agencies. FIs serving as the audit FI
for hospital based HHAs do not submit a file of provider specific data for HHAs.

The FIs create a new record any time a change occurs for a provider. Data must be reported for the following
periods: October 2 - January 1, January 2 - April 1, April 2 - July 1, and July 2 - October 1. This file must be
received in CO within seven business days after the end of the period being reported.

NOTE: FIs submit the latest available provider-specific data for the entire reporting period to CO by the
seven-business day deadline. If CO fails to issue applicable instructions concerning changes or additions to
the file fields by 10 calendar days before the end of the reporting period, the FI may delay reporting of data
related to the CO instructions until the next file due date. For example, if CO instructions changing a file field
are issued on or after September 21 with an effective date of October 1, the FI may exclude the October 1 CO-
required changes from the file submitted by October 9. The FI includes the October 1 CO-required changes,
and all subsequent changes through January 1 in the file submitted in January.

A. PPS Hospitals

The FIs submit all records (past and current) for all PPS providers every three months. Duplicate the provider
file used in the "PRICER" module of the claims processing system.

B. Non-PPS Hospitals and Exempt Units

The FIs create a provider specific history file using the listed data elements for each non-PPS hospital and
exempt hospital unit. Submit the current and the preceding fiscal years every three months. Code Y in
position 49 (waiver code) to maintain the record in the PRICER PROV file.

C. Hospice

The FIs create a provider specific history file using the following data elements for each hospice. Submit the
current and the preceding fiscal years every three months. Data elements 3, 4, 5, 6,9, 10, 13, and 17 are
required. All other data elements are optional for this provider type.

Effective October 1, 2005, data element 13 is no longer applicable to payment applications but is still
required. Data element 35 is required for all hospices. Data elements 33 and 38 are optional and may be
populated if needed.

Effective October 1, 2013, data element 34 (Hospital Quality Indicator) is required.
D. Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF)

The FIs create a provider specific history file using the following data elements for each SNF beginning with
their first cost reporting period that starts on or after July 1, 1998.

The FIs submit the current and the preceding fiscal years every three months. For PPS-exempt providers,
code Y in position 49 (waiver code) to maintain the record in the PRICER PROV file. Data elements 3, 4, 5,
6,9, 10, 13, 19, and 21 are required. All other data elements are optional for this provider type.



Effective October 1, 2005, data element 13 is no longer applicable to payment applications but is still
required. Data element 35 is required for all SNFs. Data elements 33 and 38 are required if there is a special
wage index. Effective October 1, 2005, through September 30, 2006, data elements 33 and 38 are required
since there is a special wage index.

E. Home Health Agency (HHA)

The FIs create a provider specific history file using the following data elements for each HHA. Regional
home health FIs (RHHIs) submit the current and the preceding fiscal years every three months. Data elements
3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10, 11, 13, 19 and 30 are required. All other data elements are optional for this provider
type. All fields must be zero filled if not completed. Update the effective date in data element 4 annually.
Ensure that the current census division in data element 11 is not zero. Ensure that the waiver indicator in data
element 8 is N. Ensure that the MSA code reported in data element 13 is a valid MSA code.

F. Inpatient Rehabilitation Facilities (IRFs)

The FIs create a provider specific history file using the following data elements for each IRF beginning with
their first cost reporting period that starts on or after January 1, 2002. FIs submit the current and the preceding
fiscal years every three months. For PPS-exempt providers, code Y in position 49 (waiver code) to maintain
the record in the PRICER PROV file. Data elements 1, 2, 3,4, 5,6, 7,8,9, 10, 11, 13, 18, 19, 21, 25, 27, 28,
and 42 are required. All other data elements are optional for this provider type.

Effective October 1, 2005, data element 13 is no longer applicable to payment applications but is still
required. Data element 35 is required for all IRFs. Data elements 17, 33, 38, and 49 are required if applicable
to the IRF.

Effective October 1, 2013, data element 34 (Hospital Quality Indicator) is required.

G. Long Term Care Hospital (LTCH)

The FIs create a provider specific history file using the following data elements for each LTCH beginning
with their first cost reporting period that starts on or after October 1, 2002. FIs submit the current and the
preceding fiscal years every three months. For PPS-exempt providers, code Y in position 49 (waiver code) to
maintain the record in the PRICER PROV file. Data elements 1, 2, 3,4, 5,6, 7,8,9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 18, 19,
21, 22, and 25 are the minimum required fields for entering a provider under LTCH PPS.

Effective July 1, 2005, data element 35 is required. Data elements 33 and 38 are optional and may be
populated if needed. Data elements 12, 13, and 14 are no longer applicable.

Effective July 1, 2006, data elements 23, 24, 27, 28, and 49 are required.
Effective October 1, 2013, data element 34 (Hospital Quality Indicator) is required.
H. Inpatient Psychiatric Facilities (IPF)

The FIs create a provider specific history file using the following data elements for each IPF beginning with
their first cost reporting period that starts on or after January 1, 2005.

The FIs submit the current and the preceding fiscal years every three months. For PPS-exempt providers,
code Y in position 49 (waiver code) to maintain the record in the PRICER PROV file. Data elements 1, 2, 3,



4,5,6,7,8,9,10,13,17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 25, 33, 35, 38, and 48 are required. All other data elements are
optional for this provider type. Although data element 25 refers to the operating cost to charge ratio, ensure
that both operating and capital cost-to-charge ratio are entered in data element 25 for IPFs. Ensure that data
element 21 (Facility Specific Rate) will be determined using the same methodology to determine the interim
payment per discharge under the TEFRA system.

Effective July 1, 2006, data element 13 is no longer required. Data elements 33 and 38 are optional and may
be populated if needed.

Effective October 1, 2013, data element 34 (Hospital Quality Indicator) is required.

NOTE: All data elements, whether required or optional, must have a default value of “0” (zero) if numerical,
or a blank value if alphanumerical.

The provider specific file (PSF) should be transferred to CO using the Network Data Mover (NDM) system,
COPY TO and RUN JOB statements, which will notify CO of PSF file transfer. FIs must set up an NDM
transfer from the FI's system for which it is responsible. It is critical that the provider specific data is copied
to the CMS Data Center using the following input data set names ("99999" should be changed to the FI's 5-
digit number):

Data set Name ---COPY TO: --MUOQ0.@FPA2175.intermediary99999

DCB=(HCFA1.MODEL,BLKSIZE=2400,LRECL=2400,RECFM=FB)
Data set Name ---RUN JOB: --MUO00.@FPA2175.CLIST(intermediary99999)

20.3 - Additional Payment Amounts for Hospitals with Disproportionate Share of Low-

Income Patients
(Rev. 2393, Issued: 01-25-12, Effective: 10-01-11, Implementation: 07-02-12)

The Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act (COBRA) of 1985, (Public Law: 99-272), provides for
an additional payment to an urban hospital of 100 or more beds that serves a disproportionate share of low-
income patients.

Adjustments are made in the Federal portion of the operating cost DRG payment to increase payments to
hospitals serving a disproportionate share of low-income patients. The additional payment equals the Federal
portion of the operating cost DRG payment and outlier payments, but excludes any additional payments for
the costs of indirect medical education multiplied by an adjustment percentage.

If a hospital meets the disproportionate share hospital (DSH) definition, an additional operating cost payment
will be made for discharges occurring on or after May 1, 1986. The DSH adjustment is applied only to the
Federal portion of the operating cost DRG payment (including outlier payments). It is basically a year-end
lump sum adjustment. However, the A/B MAC (A) will identify hospitals that are eligible to receive the DSH
adjustment and make interim payments subject to a year-end settlement based upon the hospital's DSH
percentage for the cost reporting period. The DRG payment a hospital receives includes the interim operating
cost DSH payment and an interim operating indirect medical education adjustment.

For services on or after October 1, 1997, the DSH percentage is not applied to outlier payments.

The Supplemental Security Income (SSI)/Medicare Beneficiary Data for IPPS hospitals is located at the
following CMS web address:
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https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/AcutelnpatientPPS/dsh.html

The data is used for settlement purposes for hospitals.

Note that CMS issues a Recurring Update Notification prior to the Federal Fiscal Year beginning date to
provide contractors with the updated SSI file information.

A. - Regular Calculation of DSH Percentage
The operating DSH percentage is the sum of:

e The percentage of the hospital's total Medicare Part A patient days attributable to Medicare patients
who are also SSI recipients (this percentage will be supplied to the A/B MAC (A) by CMS). Since the
SSI/Medicare percentages are determined by CMS on a fiscal year basis, hospitals will be afforded the
option (for settlement purposes) of determining their SSI/Medicare percentage based upon data from
their own cost reporting period. If a hospital avails itself of this option, it must furnish its FI, in a
manner and format prescribed by CMS, data on its Medicare patients for the cost reporting period.
CMS will match these data to data supplied by SSA to determine the patients dually entitled to
Medicare Part A and SSI for the hospital's cost reporting period. The hospital bears the full cost of this
process, including the cost of verification by SSA.

Consistent with the regulations at 42 CFR 412.106(b)(2)(i) and 412.106(b)(2)(iii), patients who are
enrolled in Medicare Advantage (administered through Medicare Part C) should also be included in the
Medicare fraction. These days will be included in the Medicare/SSI fraction, but in order for them to be
counted, the hospital must submit an informational only bill (TOB 111) which includes Condition Code 04
to their Medicare contractor. This will ensure that these days are included in the hospital’s SSI ratio for
Fiscal Year 2007 and beyond.

Acute Care hospitals that received DSH during FY 2006 are also required to submit informational only
bills for their Medicare Advantage patients.

For MA patients, Long Term Care Hospitals are also required to submit informational only bills (TOB
111) with Condition Code 04.

For MA patients, Inpatient Rehabilitation Facilities are also required to submit informational only bills
(TOB 111) with both Condition Code 04 and the Case Mix Group (CMG) from the IRF PAI. Refer to
section 140.2.4.3 for the requirements for Inpatient Rehabilitation Facilities.

(Teaching hospitals do not need to submit additional claims with Condition Code 04 as they already
submit claims for Indirect Medical Education for MA beneficiaries with Condition Codes 04 and 69. We

will capture SSI information from these claims.)

o The percentage of total patient days attributable to patients entitled to Medicaid, but not to Medicare
Part A. (Medicaid days and total days are available on the cost report.)

For operating DSH payments:

For discharges between May 1, 1986, and March 31, 1990, a hospital qualifies for an operating cost DSH
adjustment if it has a DSH percentage of:

e Atleast 15 percent for an urban hospital with 100 or more beds;
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e At least 40 percent for an urban hospital with less than 100 beds; or
e At least 45 percent for a rural hospital, with fewer than 500 beds.

For discharges on and after October 1, 1986, the hospital qualifies for an operating cost DSH adjustment if it
has a DSH percentage of at least 15 percent, is located in a rural area, and has 500 or more beds.

For discharges between April 1, 1990 and December 31, 1995, a hospital qualifies for an operating DSH
adjustment if it has a DSH percentage of:

e Atleast 15 percent for an urban hospital with 100 or more beds, or a rural hospital with 500 or more
beds;

o Atleast 40 percent for an urban hospital with fewer than 100 beds;

o Atleast 45 percent for a rural hospital with 100 beds or fewer, if it is not also classified as a sole
community hospital; or

o Atleast 30 percent for a rural hospital with more than 100 beds which is classified as a sole
community hospital.

A hospital qualifies for a capital DSH adjustment if it is located in a large urban or other urban area, has at
least 100 beds, and has a DSH percentage greater than 0.

For the DSH determination, the number of beds in a hospital is determined by counting the number of
inpatient care bed days available during the cost reporting period, excluding beds assigned to newborns,
custodial care, and PPS excluded distinct part hospital units, and dividing that number by the number of days
in the cost reporting period. Inpatient care bed days available should be the same as Indirect Medical
Education (IME) bed days. Available beds may not match the number of licensed beds.

B. - Determination of Operating DSH Adjustment Percentage

Hospitals that meet the DSH percentage criteria are entitled to adjustments to the Federal portion of their
operating cost DRG payments (including the Federal portion of outlier payments) as follows. For hospitals
that qualify for DSH payment, Pricer calculates the DSH adjustment percentage. (See §20.2.3.) The
following procedures are used to calculate the DSH adjustment.

For the period May 1, 1986 - September 30, 1988:

Urban hospitals with 100 or more beds and rural hospitals with 500 or more beds - The lesser of 15
percent or the percentage determined by using the following formula:

(DSH % - 15)(.5) + 2.5
EXAMPLES:

Hospital A is an urban hospital with 200 beds and has a DSH percentage of 21. Its DSH payment factor is
computed:

21 -15)(.5)+2.5=5.5%



DSH adjustment factor = 5.5% (.0550)

Hospital B is an urban hospital with 250 beds and has a DSH percentage of 45. Its DSH payment adjustment
factor is computed:

(45-15)(.5)+25=17.5%
DSH adjustment factor = 15% (.1500) (the maximum adjustment under the law)
e Urban hospitals with fewer than 100 beds - 5 percent.
e Rural hospitals with fewer than 500 beds - 4 percent.
For the period October 1, 1988 - March 31, 1990:

o Urban hospitals with 100 or more beds and rural hospitals with 500 or more beds - the following
formula is used:

(DSH % - 15) (.5) + 2.5
EXAMPLES:

Hospital A is an urban hospital with 200 beds and has a DSH percentage of 21 percent. Its DSH payment
factor is computed:

(21-15)(.5)+2.5=5.5%
DSH adjustment factor = 5.5% (.0550)

Hospital B is an urban hospital with 250 beds and has a DSH percentage of 45 percent. Its DSH payment
adjustment factor is computed:

(45-15) (5)+2.5=17.5%
DSH adjustment factor = 17.5% (.1750, the limit was removed effective 10/1/88)
e Urban hospitals with fewer than 100 beds - 5 percent.
e Rural hospitals with fewer than 500 beds - 4 percent.
For the period April 1, 1990 - December 31, 1995:

e Urban hospitals with 100 or more beds and rural hospitals with 500 or more beds whose DSH
percentage is greater than 20.2 - the following formula is used:

Through December 31, 1990 - (DSH % - 20.2) (.65) + 5.62
January 1, 1991, and later - (DSH % - 20.2) (.7) + 5.62

EXAMPLES:



Hospital A is an urban hospital with 200 beds and has a DSH percentage of 21 percent. Its December 1990
DSH payment factor is computed:

(21 -20.2) (.65) +5.62 =6.14%
DSH adjustment factor = 6.14% (.0614)

Hospital B is an urban hospital with 250 beds and has a DSH percentage of 45 percent. Its December 1990
DSH payment adjustment factor is computed:

(45-20.2) (.65) +5.62% =21.74%
DSH adjustment factor = 21.74% (.2174)

Urban hospitals with 100 or more beds and rural hospitals with 500 or more beds whose DSH percentage
is equal to or less than 20.2 - the following formula is used:

(DSH % - 15) (.6) +2.5
e Urban hospitals with fewer than 100 beds - 5 percent.

e Rural hospitals that are RRCs and sole community hospitals - the greater of 10 percent or the
percentage determined using the following formula:

(DSH % - 30) (.6) + 4.0
EXAMPLES:

Hospital C is a rural hospital that is an RRC and a sole community hospital, and has a DSH percentage of 35
percent. Its DSH payment factor is computed:

(35-30)(.6)+4.0=7%
DSH adjustment factor = 10% (.1000)

Hospital D is a rural hospital which is a RRC and a sole community hospital. It has a DSH percentage of 45
percent. Its DSH payment factor is computed:

(45-30)(.6)+4.0=13%
DSH adjustment factor is 13% (.1300)

o Rural hospitals that are RRCs, but are not sole community hospitals-the following formula is
used:

(DSH % - 30) (.6) + 4.0

e Rural hospitals that are sole community hospitals, but are not RRCs - 10 percent.



e Rural hospitals not described above with 100 beds or less - 4 percent if DSH percentage is 45
percent or more.

e Rural hospitals not described above with more than 100 beds but fewer than 500 beds - 4 percent
if DSH percentage is 30 percent or more.

e Urban hospitals with 100 or more beds whose DSH percentage is less than or equal to 20.2 - the
following formula is used:

(DSH % - 15) (.6) +2.5
For the period October 1, 1993, through September 30, 1994:

e Urban hospitals with 100 or more beds whose DSH percentage is greater than 20.2-the following
formula is used:

(DSH % - 20.2) (.8) + 5.88

o Urban hospitals with 100 or more beds whose DSH percentage is less than or equal to 20.2 - the
following formula is used:

(DSH % - 15) (.6) +2.5
e Rural hospitals that are RRCs and sole community hospitals - the greater of 10 percent or the

percentage determined using the following formula:

(DSH % - 30) (.6) + 4.0

EXAMPLES:

Hospital C is a rural hospital that is a RRC and a sole community hospital. It has a DSH percentage of 35
percent. The DSH payment factor is computed:

(35-30) (.6) +4.0=7%
DSH adjustment factor = 10% (.1000), the greater payment

Hospital D is a rural hospital that is a RRC and a sole community hospital. It has a DSH percentage of 45
percent. Its DSH payment factor is computed:

(45-30)(.6)+4.0=13%
DSH adjustment factor = 13% (.1300)

Rural hospitals that are RRCs and are not sole community hospitals - the percentage is determined using
the following formula:

(DSH % - 30) (.6) + 4.0

e Rural hospitals that are sole community hospitals and are not RRCs - 10 percent.



e Rural hospitals not described above - 4 percent.
For discharges after September 30, 1994:

e Urban hospitals with 100 or more beds and rural hospitals with 500 or more beds whose DSH
percentage is greater than 20.2 - the percentage is determined using the following formula:

(DSH % - 20.2) (.825) + 5.88

o Urban hospitals with 100 or more beds whose DSH percentage is less than or equal to 20.2 - the
following formula is used:

(DSH % - 15) (.65) + 2.5

o Rural hospitals that are RRCs and sole community hospitals - the greater of 10 percent or the
percentage determined with the following formula:

(DSH % - 30) (.6) + 4.0
EXAMPLES:

Hospital C is a rural hospital that is an RRC and a sole community hospital. It has a DSH percentage of 35
percent. Its October 1994 DSH payment factor is computed:

(35-30)(.6)+4.0=7%
DSH adjustment factor = 10% (.1000), the greater rate

Hospital D is a rural hospital that is an RRC and a sole community hospital. It has a DSH percentage of 45
percent. Its October 1994 DSH payment factor is computed:

(45-30)(.6) +4.0=13%
DSH adjustment factor = 13% (.1300)

o Rural hospitals that are RRCs, but not sole community hospitals - Use the following formula:
(DSH % - 30) (.6) +4.0

e Rural hospitals that are sole community hospitals and are not RRCs - 10 percent.

e Rural hospitals not described above - 4 percent.

The amount of the operating cost DSH adjustment is computed by multiplying the Federal portion of the
hospital's operating cost DRG revenues by the appropriate DSH adjustment factor.

EXAMPLE: Hospital A's DSH payment adjustment factor is 5.5 percent (.0550). The Federal portion of its
DRG revenues including appropriate outlier payments, but excluding any payments for indirect medical
education costs, equals $100,000.

Federal DRG revenues x DSH adjustment factor = DSH adjustment amount $100,000 x .055 = $5,500



The A/B MAC (A) will accumulate a record of the DSH amount paid, the Federal portion of the operating cost
DRG and any outlier amount for hospital discharges after April 30, 1986, to use at cost settlement.

C. - Computation of DSH Adjustment

Compute the amount of the DSH adjustment by multiplying the Federal portion of the hospital's DRG
revenues by the appropriate DSH adjustment factor.

EXAMPLE: Hospital A's DSH payment adjustment factor is 5.5 percent (or .0550). The Federal portion of
its DRG revenues (including appropriate outlier payments, but excluding any payments for indirect medical
education costs) equals $100,000.
Federal DRG revenues x DSH adjustment factor = DSH adjustment amount $100,000 x .055 = $5,500
D. - DSH Exception
The law contains a provision whereby a hospital can qualify for an operating cost DSH adjustment of:
e 15 percent for discharges prior to October 1, 1988;
e 25 percent for discharges between October 1, 1988, and April 1, 1990;
e 30 percent for discharges from April 1, 1990, through September 31, 1991;
e 35 percent for discharges on or after October 1, 1991, if:
° It 1s located in an urban area and has 100 or more beds; and
° It demonstrates that, during its cost reporting period, more than 30 percent of its total inpatient care
revenues were derived from State and local government payments for indigent care furnished to
patients not covered by Medicare or Medicaid.
It is incumbent upon the hospital to demonstrate that more than 30 percent of its total inpatient care revenues
are from State and local government sources and that they are specifically earmarked for the care of indigents
(that is, none of the money may be used for any purpose other than indigent care). The following are the types
of care that are not included as indigent care:

o Free care furnished to satisfy a hospitals Hill-Burton obligation.

o Free care or care a hospital furnished at reduced rates to its employees or by a government hospital to
any category of public employee.

e Funds furnished to a hospital to cover general operating deficits.
e The adjustment is not automatic from year to year but must be applied for on an annual basis.
Documentation to support the application includes the hospital's complete audited financial statements and

their accompanying notes. The hospital must provide detailed schedules related to State and local revenue
appropriations and outline their purpose.



Unless the appropriations are specifically earmarked for indigent patient care, the A/B MAC (A) shall assume
that a portion of the funds was intended to cover the costs of other uncompensated care, such as bad debts for
non-indigent patients, free care to employees, etc., as well as to cover general operating deficits. The A/B
MAC (A) shall calculate the percentage of charity care included in all uncompensated care and apply the
percentage to the appropriate funds to determine the amount appropriated for charity care.

Hospitals must submit documentation to support amounts claimed as indigent patient care. This includes a
copy of their procedures for determining indigence, steps used to verify a patient's financial information, and
methods used to distinguish bad debts from indigence.

The A/B MAC (A) shall review the documentation submitted in support of the provider's request for a
disproportionate share adjustment under 42 CFR 412.106(c)(2) of the regulations. Beginning with Federal
Fiscal Year (FY) 2011 A/B MAC:s (A) shall submit to CMS annually by February 28 documentation for the
hospitals they determine meet the qualifying standards for receiving disproportionate share hospital (DSH)
payments under section 42 CFR 412.106(c)(2). This review can be accomplished in conjunction with the
audit/settlement of the cost report for the period subject to the adjustment. At a minimum, the A/B MAC (A)
shall:

e Verify total inpatient revenues;

o Verify that State and local government appropriations on the financial statements are consistent with
amounts contained in governmental appropriations bills;

o Review, on the basis of a sample of cases, the provider's implementation of procedures for identifying
indigent patients. Ensure that amounts for "indigent" patients do not include charges associated with:

°  Titles XIX and XVIII patient care;

° Hill-Burton care;

o

Free care to employees; and

[e)

Bad debts for patients who are not indigent.
E. - Reporting for PS&R and CWF

The A/B MAC (A) 's PPS Pricer identifies the amount of the DSH adjustment on each bill. The A/B MAC
(A) reports this amount with value code 18 to its PS&R, and to CWF.

20.3.1 - Clarification of Allowable Medicaid Days in the Medicare Disproportionate

Share Hospital (DSH) Adjustment Calculation
(Rev. 1, 10-01-03)

20.3.1.1 - Clarification for Cost Reporting Periods Beginning On or After January 1,
2000
(Rev. 1, 10-01-03)

PM A-01-03



Under §1886(d)(5)(F) of the Social Security Act (the Act), the Medicare disproportionate share patient
percentage is made up of two computations. The first computation includes patient days that were furnished
to patients who, during a given month, were entitled to both Medicare Part A and Supplemental Security
Income (SSI) (excluding State supplementation). This number is divided by the number of covered patient
days utilized by patients under Medicare Part A for that same period. The second computation includes
patient days associated with beneficiaries who were eligible for medical assistance (Medicaid) under a State
plan approved under Title XIX but who were not entitled to Medicare Part A. (See 42 CFR 412.106(b)(4).)
This number is divided by the total number of patient days for that same period.

Included Days

In calculating the number of Medicaid days, the hospital must determine whether the patient was eligible for
Medicaid under a State plan approved under Title XIX on the day of service. If the patient was so eligible, the
day counts in the Medicare disproportionate share adjustment calculation. The statutory formula for
"Medicaid days" reflects several key concepts. First, the focus is on the patient's eligibility for Medicaid
benefits as determined by the State, not the hospital's "eligibility" for some form of Medicaid payment.
Second, the focus is on the patient's eligibility for medical assistance under an approved Title XIX State plan,
not the patient's eligibility for general assistance under a State-only program. Third, the focus is on eligibility
for medical assistance under an approved Title XIX State plan, not medical assistance under a State-only
program or other program. Thus, for a day to be counted, the patient must be eligible on that day for medical
assistance benefits under the Federal-State cooperative program known as Medicaid (under an approved Title
XIX State plan). In other words, for purposes of the Medicare disproportionate share adjustment calculation,
the term "Medicaid days" refers to days on which the patient is eligible for medical assistance benefits under
an approved Title XIX State plan. The term "Medicaid days" does not refer to all days that have some relation
to the Medicaid program, through a matching payment or otherwise; if a patient is not eligible for medical
assistance benefits under an approved Title XIX State plan, the patient day cannot become a "Medicaid day"
simply by virtue of some other association with the Medicaid program.

Medicaid days, for purposes of the Medicare disproportionate share adjustment calculation, include all days
during which a patient is eligible, under a State plan approved under Title XIX, for Medicaid benefits, even if
Medicaid did not make payment for any services. Thus, Medicaid days include, but are not limited to, days
that are determined to be medically necessary but for which payment is denied by Medicaid because the
provider did not bill timely, days that are beyond the number of days for which a State will pay, days that are
utilized by a Medicaid beneficiary prior to an admission approval but for which a valid enrollment is
determined within the prescribed period, and days for which payment is made by a third party. In addition, we
recognize in the calculation days that are utilized by a Medicaid beneficiary who is eligible for Medicaid
under a State plan approved under Title XIX through a managed care organization (MCO) or health
maintenance organization (HMO). However, in accordance with 42 CFR 412.106(b)(4), a day does not count
in the Medicare disproportionate share adjustment calculation if the patient was entitled to both Medicare Part
A and Medicaid on that day. Therefore, once the eligibility of the patient for Medicaid under a State plan
approved under Title XIX has been verified, the A/B MAC (A) must determine whether any of the days are
dual entitlement days and, to the extent that they are, subtract them from the other days in the calculation.

Excluded Days

Many States operate programs that include both State-only and Federal-State eligibility groups in an
integrated program. For example, some States provide medical assistance to beneficiaries of State-funded
income support programs. These beneficiaries, however, are not eligible for Medicaid under a State plan
approved under Title XIX, and, therefore, days utilized by these beneficiaries do not count in the Medicare
disproportionate share adjustment calculation. If a hospital is unable to distinguish between Medicaid
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beneficiaries and other medical assistance beneficiaries, then it must contact the State for assistance in doing
SO.

In addition, if a given patient day affects the level of Medicaid DSH payments to the hospital but the patient is
not eligible for Medicaid under a State plan approved under Title XIX on that day, the day is not included in
the Medicare DSH calculation.

It should be noted that the types of days discussed above are not necessarily the only types of excluded days.
Please see the chart in 140.2.4.1, which summarizes some, but not necessarily all, of the types of days to be
excluded from (or included in) the Medicare DSH adjustment calculation.

To provide consistency in both components of the calculation, any days that are added to the Medicaid day
count must also be added to the total day count, to the extent that they have not been previously so added.

Regardless of the type of allowable Medicaid day, the hospital bears the burden of proof and must verify with
the State that the patient was eligible under one of the allowable categories during each day of the patient's
stay. The hospital is responsible for and must provide adequate documentation to substantiate the number of
Medicaid days claimed. Days for patients that cannot be verified by State records to have fallen within a
period wherein the patient was eligible for Medicaid as described in this memorandum cannot be counted.

20.3.1.2 - Hold Harmless for Cost Reporting Periods Beginning Before January 1, 2000
(Rev. 1, 10-01-03)

In accordance with the hold harmless position communicated by CMS on October 15, 1999, for cost reporting
periods beginning before January 1, 2000, hospitals are not to disallow, within the parameters discussed
below, the portion of Medicare DSH adjustment payments previously made to hospitals attributable to the
erroneous inclusion of general assistance or other State-only health program, charity care, Medicaid DSH,
and/or ineligible waiver or demonstration population days in the Medicaid days factor used in the Medicare
DSH formula. This is consistent with CMS' determination that hospitals and A/B MACs (A) relied, for the
most part, on Medicaid days data obtained from State Medicaid agencies to compute Medicare DSH payments
and that some of those agencies commingled the types of otherwise ineligible days listed above with Medicaid
Title XIX days in the data transmitted to hospitals and/or A/B MACs (A). Although CMS has decided to
allow the hospitals to be held harmless for receiving additional payments resulting from the erroneous
inclusion of these types of otherwise ineligible days, this decision is not intended to hold hospitals harmless
for any other aspect of the calculation of Medicare DSH payments or any other Medicare payments.

Hospitals That Received Payments Reflecting the Erroneous Inclusion of Days at Issue

In practical terms this means that the A/B MAC (A) is not to reopen any cost reports for cost reporting periods
beginning before January 1, 2000, to disallow the portions of Medicare DSH payments attributable to the
erroneous inclusion of general assistance or other State-only health program charity care, Medicaid DSH,
and/or ineligible waiver or demonstration population days if the hospital received payments for those days
based on those cost reports. If, prior to the issuance of this Program Memorandum, a hospital reopened a
settled cost report to disallow the portion of Medicare DSH payment attributable to the inclusion of these
types of days, reopen that cost report again and refund the amounts (including interest) collected. Do not,
however, pay the hospitals interest on the amounts previously recouped as result of the disallowance.
Furthermore, on or after October 15, 1999, the A/B MAC (A) is not to accept reopening requests for
previously settled cost reports or amendments to previously submitted cost reports pertaining to the inclusion
of these types of days in the Medicare DSH formula.



For cost reporting periods beginning before January 1, 2000, hospitals are to continue to allow these types of
days in the Medicare DSH calculation for all open cost reports only in accordance with the practice followed
for the hospital at issue before October 15, 1999, (i.e., for open cost reports, the A/B MAC (A) allows only
those types of otherwise ineligible days that the hospital received payment for in previous cost reporting
periods settled before October 15, 1999). For example, if, for a given hospital, a portion of Medicare DSH
payment was attributable to the erroneous inclusion of general assistance days for only the out-of-State or
HMO population in cost reports settled before October 15, 1999, the A/B MAC (A) is to include the ineligible
waiver days for only that population when settling open cost reports for cost reporting periods beginning
before January 1, 2000. However, the actual number of general assistance and other State-only health
program, charity care, Medicaid DSH, and/or ineligible waiver or demonstration days, as well as Medicaid
Title XIX days that the A/B MAC (A) allows for the open cost reports must be supported by auditable
documentation provided by the hospital.

Hospitals That Did Not Receive Payments Reflecting the Erroneous Inclusion of Days at Issue

If a hospital did not receive any payment based on the erroneous inclusion of general assistance or other State-
only health program, charity care, Medicaid DSH, and/or waiver or demonstration population days for cost
reports that were settled before October 15, 1999, and the hospital never filed a jurisdictionally proper appeal
to the Provider Reimbursement Review Board (PRRB) on this issue, the A/B MAC (A) is not to pay the
hospital based on the inclusion of these types of days for any open cost reports for cost reporting periods
beginning before January 1, 2000. Furthermore, on or after October 15, 1999, the A/B MAC (A) is not to
accept reopening requests for previously settled cost reports or amendments to previously submitted cost
reports pertaining to the inclusion of these types of days in the Medicare DSH formula.

If, for cost reporting periods beginning before January 1, 2000, a hospital that did not receive payments
reflecting the erroneous inclusion of otherwise ineligible days filed a jurisdictionally proper appeal to the
PRRB on the issue of the exclusion of these types of days from the Medicare DSH formula before October 15,
1999, the A/B MAC (A) will reopen the cost report at issue and revise the Medicare DSH payment to reflect
the inclusion of these types of days as Medicaid days. If there are any questions or concerns regarding the
qualifications for a "jurisdictionally proper appeal," the A/B MAC (A) submits them in writing before
rendering a decision in a specific case to:

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
7500 Security Boulevard

Office of Financial Management

Financial Services Group

Location C3-14-16

Baltimore, Maryland 21244-1850.

Where, for cost reporting periods beginning before January 1, 2000, a hospital filed a jurisdictionally proper
appeal to the PRRB on the issue of the exclusion of these types of days from the Medicare DSH formula on or
after October 15, 1999, reopen the settled cost report at issue and revise the Medicare DSH payment to reflect
the inclusion of these types of days as Medicaid days, but only if the hospital appealed, before October 15,
1999, the denial of payment for the days in question in previous cost reporting periods. The actual number of
these types of days that are used in this revision must be properly supported by adequate documentation
provided by the hospital. Do not reopen a cost report and revise the Medicare DSH payment to reflect the
inclusion of these types of days as Medicaid days if, on or after October 15, 1999, a hospital added the issue of
the exclusion of these types of days to a jurisdictionally proper appeal already pending before PRRB on other
Medicare DSH issues or other unrelated issues.



Continue to pay the Medicare DSH adjustment reflecting the inclusion of general assistance or other State-
only health program, charity care, Medicaid DSH, and/or waiver or demonstration population days for all
open cost reports for cost reporting periods beginning before January 1, 2000, to any hospital that, before
October 15, 1999, filed a jurisdictionally proper appeal to the PRRB specifically for this issue on previously
settled cost reports.

Finally, if a hospital has filed a jurisdictionally proper appeal with respect to the CMS 97-2 ruling and the
hospital has otherwise received payment for the portion of Medicare DSH adjustment attributable to the
inclusion of general assistance or other State-only health programs, charity care, Medicaid DSH, and/or
ineligible waiver or demonstration population days based on its paid Medicaid days, include these types of
unpaid days in the Medicare DSH formula when revising the cost reports affected by the CMS 97-2 appeal.

TYPE OF DAY DESCRIPTION ELIGIBLE
TITLE XIX
DAY
General Assistance Days for patients covered under a State-only (or county- | No.
Patient Days only) general assistance program (whether or not any

payment is available for health care services under the
program). These patients are not Medicaid-eligible
under the State plan.

Other State-Only Health | Days for patients covered under a State-only health No.
Program Patient Days program. These patients are not Medicaid-eligible

under the State plan.
Charity Care Patient Days for patients not eligible for Medicaid or any other | No.
Days third-party payer, and claimed as uncompensated care

by a hospital. These patients are not Medicaid-eligible
under the State plan.

Actual 1902(r)(2) and Days for patients eligible under a State plan based ona | Yes.
1931(b) Days 1902(r)(2) or 1931(b) election. These patients are
Medicaid-eligible under the Title XIX State plan under
the authority of these provisions, which is exercised by
the State in the context of the approved State plan.

Medicaid Optional Days for patients who are Title XIX-eligible and who Yes.
Targeted Low-Income meet the definition of "optional targeted low-income

Children (CHIP-related) | children" under §1905(u)(2). The difference between

Days these children and other Title XIX children is the

enhanced FMAP rate available to the State. These
children are fully Medicaid-eligible under the State
plan.

Separate CHIP Days Days for patients who are eligible for benefits under a No.
non-Medicaid State program furnishing child health
assistance to targeted low-income children. These
children are, by definition, not Medicaid-eligible under
a State plan.

§1915(c) Eligible Patient | Days for patients in the eligibility group under the State | Yes.
(the "217" group) Days plan for individuals under a Home and Community
Based Services waiver. This group includes individuals
who would be Medicaid-eligible if they were in a
medical institution. Under this special eligibility group,
they are Medicaid-eligible under the State plan.
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TYPE OF DAY DESCRIPTION ELIGIBLE
TITLE XIX
DAY

Retroactive Eligible Days | Days for patients not enrolled in the Medicaid program | Yes.
at the time of service, but found retroactively eligible
for Medicaid benefits for the days at issue. These
patients are Medicaid-eligible under the State plan.

Medicaid Managed Care | Days for patients who are eligible for Medicaid undera | Yes.
Organization Days State plan when the payment to the hospital is made by
an MCO for the service. An MCO is the financing
mechanism for Medicaid benefits, and payment for the
service through the MCO does not affect eligibility.

Medicaid DSH Days Days for patients who are not eligible for Medicaid No.
benefits, but are considered in the calculation of
Medicaid DSH payments by the State. These patients
are not Medicaid-eligible.

Sometimes Medicaid State plans specify that Medicaid
DSH payments are based upon a hospital's amount of
charity care or general assistance days. This, however,
is not "payment" for those days, and does not mean that
the patient is eligible for Medicaid benefits or can be
counted as such in the Medicare formula.

20.3.1.3 — Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) Policy Changes Effective for Cost

Reporting Periods beginning on or after October 1, 2009
(Rev. 2627, Issued 01-04-13, Effective 10-01-12, Implementation 10-01-12)

Observation Days

For cost reporting periods beginning on or after October 1, 2009, observation days for patients later admitted as an
inpatient will no longer be included in the Medicare disproportionate patient percentage (DPP). In addition,
observation bed days for patients later admitted as an inpatient will no longer be counted towards a hospital’s
available bed day count for DSH and IME. Between October 1, 2003, and October 1, 2009, hospitals had reported
on their cost report the Medicaid observation patient days for admitted patients and total observation patient days
for admitted patients for inclusion in the Medicaid fraction of the Medicare DPP, and for the determination of the
available bed day count for DSH and IME. However, effective for cost reporting periods beginning on or after
October 1, 2009, observation patient days are no longer included in the DPP, and observation bed days will no
longer be counted towards the available bed day count for DSH or IME.

Labor and Delivery Patient Days

For cost reporting periods beginning on or after October 1, 2009, we will include in the Medicare disproportionate
patient percentage (DPP) patient days associated with maternity patients who were admitted as inpatients and were
receiving ancillary labor and delivery services at the time the inpatient routine census is taken, regardless of
whether the patient occupied a routine bed prior to occupying an ancillary labor and delivery bed and regardless of
whether the patient occupies a “maternity suite” in which labor, delivery, recovery and postpartum care all take
place in the same room. Prior to October 1, 2009, patient days associated with beds used for ancillary labor and
deliver were not counted in the DPP. However, for cost reporting periods beginning on or after October 1, 2009,
but before cost reporting periods beginning on or after October 1, 2012, if a patient, admitted to the hospital as
an inpatient, occupies an ancillary bed for labor and delivery, the patient days associated with the ancillary
labor/delivery services will be counted in the DPP. For cost reporting periods beginning on or after October 1,



2009 but before cost reporting periods beginning on or after October 1, 2012, this policy applies only to
counting patient days, and does not change the policy of determining the number of available beds in 42 CFR
412.106(a). Beds associated with ancillary labor/delivery services are not included in the available bed day count.

Reporting Inpatient Days in the Numerator of the Medicaid Fraction

Hospitals can report days in the numerator of the Medicaid fraction by one of three methodologies. For cost
reporting periods beginning on or after October 1, 2009, hospitals can report Medicaid-eligible days based on date
of discharge, date of admission, or dates of service. A hospital is required to notify CMS (through the fiscal
intermediary or MAC) in writing if the hospital chooses to change its methodology of counting days in the
numerator of the Medicaid fraction. The written notification should be submitted at least 30 days prior to the
beginning of the cost reporting period to which the change would apply. The written notification must specify the
changed methodology the hospital wishes to use and the cost reporting period for which the methodology would
apply. The change in methodology would be effective on the first day of the specified cost reporting period for the
entire cost reporting period. The change would be effective for all future cost reporting periods unless the hospital
submits a subsequent written notification to change its methodology.

20.3.1.4 — Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) Policy Changes Effective for Cost

Reporting Periods beginning on or after October 1, 2012
(Rev. 2627, Issued 01-04-13, Effective 10-01-12, Implementation 10-01-12)

Labor and Delivery Bed Days

Effective for cost reporting periods beginning on or after October 1, 2012, we will include bed days associated
with ancillary labor/delivery services to determine the number of beds in 42CFR412.105(b), which is cross-
referenced in 42 CFR412.106(a)(1)(i) for the purposes of determining the DSH payment adjustment. Bed days
associated with ancillary labor/delivery services will be included to determine the number of beds for DSH
and IME. For cost reporting periods beginning before October 1, 2012, bed days associated with ancillary
labor and delivery services were not counted in the available bed day count for DSH and IME.

20.3.2 - Updates to the Federal Fiscal Year (FY) 2001
(Rev. 1, 10-01-03)
PM A-01-47

20.3.2.1 - Inpatient Hospital Payments and Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH)

Thresholds and Adjustments
(Rev. 1, 10-01-03)

The new FY 2001 operating standardized amounts are effective April 1, 2001, as required by §301 of BIPA
2000 (P.L. 106-554), and the new DSH thresholds and adjustments are required by §211 of BIPA 2000. In
conjunction with the new standardized amount, the new capital rates and outlier adjustment factor thresholds
are effective April 1, 2001.

The following standardized amounts effective for discharges occurring on or after April 1, 2001, and before
October 1, 2001, are:

Final FY 2001 Operating Rates



Designation Large Urban Large Urban Other Areas Other Areas
Areas Areas
Labor- Nonlabor- Labor- Nonlabor-
Related Related Related Related
+National $2,925.82 $1,189.26 $2,879.51 $1,170.43
National PR $2.,900.64 $1,179.02 $2,900.64 $1,179.02
Puerto Rico $1,402.79 $564.66 $1,380.58 $555.72
SCHs $2,895.02 $1,176.74 $2,849.20 $1,158.11

Final FY 2001 Capital Rates

National

$380.85

Puerto Rico

$184.61

Due to the changes to the standardized amounts, CMS recalculated the fixed loss cost outlier threshold
applicable for discharges on or after April 1, 2001, and before October 1, 2001. The new thresholds are equal
to the prospective payment rate for the DRG plus the IME and DSH payments plus $16,350 ($14,940 for

hospitals that have not yet entered the prospective payment system for capital-related costs).

In addition, §211 of BIPA 2000 revised the thresholds by which certain classes of hospitals qualify for the
disproportionate share adjustment, effective for discharges occurring on or after April 1, 2001. Section 211
also revised the adjustment computations for these hospitals.

The specific changes are identified below.




Hospital Type Qualifying DSH | Adjustment Computation

Percent
Urban Hospitals
0-99 Beds >15%, <19.3% 2.5% + [.65 x (DSH pct.-15)]
>19.3% 5.25%
100+ Beds (No Change in Law) | >15%,<20.2% 2.5% + [.65 x (DSH pct.-15%)]
>20.2% 5.88% + [.825 x (DSH pct.-20.2%)]
Rural Hospitals

Sole Community Hospitals (SCH) | >15%, <19.3% 2.5% + [.65 x (DSH pct.-15%)]
>19.3%,<30% 5.25%

>30% 10%

Rural Referral Centers (RRC) >15%,<19.3% 2.5% + [.65 x (DSH pct.-15%)]
>19.3%,<30% 5.25%

>30% 5.25% + [.6 x (DSH pct.-30%)]
Both SCH and RRC >15% higher of SCH or RRC adjustment
Other Rural Hospitals
0-499Beds >15%,<19.3% 2.5% +[.65 x (DSH pct.-15%)]
>19.3% 5.25%
500+ Beds (No Change in Law) | >15%,<20.2% 2.5% +[.65 x (DSH pct.-15%)]
>20.2% 5.88% +[.825 x (DSH pct. -20.2%)]

These new rates as well as changes to the DSH adjustments are incorporated into Pricer 01.2. The formulas
are spelled out in the statute.

20.3.3 — Prospective Payment Changes for Fiscal Year (FY) 2003
(Rev. 1, 10-01-03)
A-02-084

The PPS changes for FY2003 were published in the Federal Register on August 1, 2002. All changes are
effective for hospital discharges occurring on or after October 1, 2002, unless otherwise noted.

ICD-9-CM coding changes are effective October 1, 2002. The new ICD-9-CM codes are listed, along with
their diagnosis-related group (DRQG) classifications in Tables 6a and 6b in the final rule for PPS changes for
FY 2003. The ICD-9-CM codes that have been replaced by expanded codes or other codes, or have been
deleted are included in Tables 6¢ and 6d. The revised code titles are in Tables 6e and 6f of the same final rule.
GROUPER 20.0 assigns each case into a DRG on the basis of the diagnosis and procedure codes and
demographic information (that is age, sex, and discharge status) and is effective with discharges occurring on
or after October 1, 2002. Medicare Code Editor (MCE) 19.0 and Outpatient Code Editor (OCE) versions 18.0
and 3.20 use the new ICD-9-CM codes to validate coding for discharges and outpatient services effective
October 1, 2002.

Additional changes for FY 2003 are:
e The standardized amount update factor is 2.95 percent for all hospitals.
e The hospital specific update factor is 2.95 percent for all hospitals.

e The common fixed loss cost outlier threshold in FY 2003 is equal to the PPS rate for the DRG, Indirect
Medical Education (IME), and Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) plus $33,560.



e The marginal cost factor for cost outliers remains 80 percent.
e The 2003 Federal capital rate is $407.01 and the Puerto Rico capital rate is $198.29.
e The FY 2003 outlier adjustment factor is 0.948999 for the operating standardized amount.

e The FY 2003 outlier adjustment factor for Puerto Rico is 0.981651 for the operating standardized
amount. Also new for FY 03, there is an outlier adjustment factor of 0.965325 for operating
national/Puerto Rican blend.

e Payments under the DSH provision are not reduced in FY 2003.
e The IME formula is 1.35*[(1+ resident-to-bed ratio)**. 405-1] for FY 2003.

e The revised hospital wage indexes and geographic adjustment factors are contained in Tables 4a
(urban areas), 4b (rural areas) and 4c (redesignated hospitals) of section VI of the addendum to the
PPS final rule.

e Grouper 20.0 and MCE 19.0 for discharges occurring on or after October 1, 2002 replace earlier
versions of the software.

See Addendum: Hospital Reclassifications and Redesignations by Individual Hospital - FY2003.

20.3.4 — Prospective Payment Changes for Fiscal Year (FY) 2004 and Beyond
(Rev. 3431, Issued: 12-29-15, Effective: 10-01-15, Implementation: 10-05-15)

The IPPS changes for FY 2004 were published in the Federal Register on August 1, 2003. All changes are
effective for hospital discharges occurring on or after October 1, 2003. Additional changes were listed in a
Correction Notice to the Federal Register on October 6, 2003, and a One Time Notification (Pub. 100-20,
Transmittal 16, published on October 31, 2003).

Fiscal year changes to the inpatient prospective payment system occur every October. Specific instructions
will be published shortly after the publication of the IPPS Final Rule each year. In addition, other changes to
the inpatient prospective payment system may occur in January, April or July as necessary.

20.4 - Hospital Capital Payments Under PPS
(Rev. 1, 10-01-03)

A3-3611
The Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987 established an effective date of October 1, 1991, for capital
PPS. Capital PPS will pay hospitals a fixed amount for each Medicare admission upon completion of a 10-

year transition period.

Hospitals and hospital distinct part units that are excluded from PPS for operating costs are also excluded
from PPS for capital costs. They continue to be paid for capital-related costs on a reasonable cost basis.

Capital payments are based on the same DRG designations and weights, outlier guidelines, geographic
classifications, wage indexes, and disproportionate share percentages that apply to PPS for operating costs.



The indirect teaching adjustment is based on the ratio of residents to average daily census. The hospital split
bill, adjustment bill, waiver of liability and remaining guidelines in §§40, also apply to capital PPS payments.
Outlier thresholds and computation methods have been combined effective with FY 1993 for operating and
capital costs.

Capital transfer cases are paid on a per diem basis analogous to the manner in which operating PPS payments
are made for transfer cases.

Beneficiary deductible and coinsurance obligations do not apply to capital costs. Ancillary costs paid under
Part B do not impact capital PPS payments. The 10-year transition period was established to protect hospitals
that had incurred capital obligations in excess of the standardized national rate from major disruption. These
high capital cost hospitals are known as "hold harmless" hospitals. The transition period also provides for
phase-in of the national rate for those hospitals with capital obligations that are less than the national rate.

A combined payment is made for both operating costs and capital costs under PPS, but the value of the
payment for each must be separately identified in the remittance advice for accounting purposes.

20.4.1 - Federal Rate
(Rev. 1, 10-01-03)

A3-3611.1

The standard Federal capital payment for FY 1992 and later years is based on the projected national average
Medicare capital costs per discharge for each of the fiscal years. The Federal rate is adjusted for each
hospital's case mix, day and cost outliers and wage index location. A hospital qualifies for a capital DSH
adjustment if it is located in a large urban or other urban area, has at least 100 beds, and has a disproportionate
share (DSH) percentage greater than 0.

The Federal rate is adjusted annually to reflect changes in these factors.

An adjustment is also provided to the Federal rate for indirect costs of medical education of interns and
residents. The A/B MAC (A) calculates the adjustment by dividing the hospital's full-time equivalent total of
interns and residents by the hospital's total patient days (line 8, column 6 of worksheet S3 of the CMS Form
2552-89, minus the total of the lines 1B, 1C, 1D, and 7, divided by the number of days in the cost reporting
period.) It reviews the hospital's records and makes any needed changes in the count at the end of the cost
reporting period. It enters the indirect medical education adjustment ratio in positions 184-188 of the
provider-specific file for use by Pricer.

20.4.2 - Hold Harmless Payments
(Rev. 1, 10-01-03)

A3-3611.2

In FY 1992, hospitals with a hospital-specific rate for capital that is above the Federal PPS rate for the cost
reporting period that ended in FY 1990 can receive the higher of:

o The hold harmless-old capital rate, which is 100 percent of the reasonable costs of old capital for sole
community hospitals, or 85 percent of the reasonable costs associated with old capital for all other

hospitals, plus a payment for new capital (see §20.4.5 for the definitions of old and new capital); or

e The hold harmless - 100 percent Federal rate.



The A/B MAC (A) adjusts the hospital-specific rate in the cost report for the period ending in FY 1990 for
case mix. It updates the rate to FY 1992 levels using the projected increase in national average capital costs
per discharge to initially determine whether a hospital should be paid under the hold harmless or the fully
prospective methodology. The type of methodology is entered in the provider-specific file. (See §20.2.3.)

Hospitals paid under the fully prospective methodology may change to the hold harmless methodology if
justified by the addition of obligated capital and other changes in remaining old capital costs subsequent to the
base period. This option is available through the later of a hospital's cost reporting period beginning in FY 94
or after obligated capital has been put in use. Hospitals must request an extension from the A/B MAC (A) by
the later of January 1, 1993, or within 180 days of the event causing the delay, if they will be unable to put an
asset in use for inpatient care by October 1, 1996. The new hospital-specific rate reflects the disposal of old
assets and the addition of obligated capital costs, but not new capital acquisitions. If the recalculated hospital-
specific rate exceeds the Federal rate, the hospital will be paid under the hold harmless methodology. The
payment methodology in effect for FY 94 (or after the obligated capital has been put in use, if later)
determines the payment methodology applicable for the remainder of the transition period under either
transition payment methodology.

The A/B MAC (A) does not hold harmless a hospital for increased costs resulting from a lease arrangement
entered into after December 31, 1990.

If a hospital has such low Medicare utilization in its original capital base period that it is not required to file a
cost report, its hospital-specific rate will be based on its old capital costs per discharge in the first 12-month
cost reporting period for which a cost report is filed.

The A/B MAC (A) converts a reasonable cost/hold harmless hospital to the 100 percent Federal payment rate
when:

e Advantageous due to reductions in depreciation and/or the allowable percentage of old capital;

e A hospital elects to be paid at 100 percent of the Federal rate; or

e A hospital does not maintain adequate records to identify its old capital related costs.
The A/B MAC (A) enters the payment methodology change in the provider-specific file.
An adjustment is also provided to the Federal rate for indirect costs of medical education of interns and
residents. The A/B MAC (A) calculates the adjustment by dividing the hospital's full-time equivalent total of
interns and residents by the hospital's total patient days (line 8, column 6 of worksheet S3 of the CMS Form
2552-89, minus the total of the lines 1B, 1C, 1D, and 7, divided by the number of days in the cost reporting
period). It reviews the hospital's records and makes any needed changes in the count at the end of the cost

reporting period. It enters the indirect medical education adjustment ratio in positions 184-188 of the
provider-specific file for use by Pricer.

20.4.3 - Blended Payments
(Rev. 1, 10-01-03)

A3-3611.3

Hospitals with a FY 1990 hospital-specific rate for capital below the Federal rate are paid a fully prospective
capital rate based on a blend of their hospital-specific rate and the Federal rate. The payment for discharges



occurring during a cost-reporting period that began in FY 1992 is based on a blend of 90 percent of the
hospital-specific rate and 10 percent of the Federal rate. The payment for discharges occurring during a cost-
reporting period that began in FY 1993 is based on a blend of 80 percent of the hospital-specific rate and 20
percent of the Federal rate. The Federal portion of the payment increases by 10 percent each year and the
hospital-specific portions decreases by 10 percent each year, culminating in payment at 100 percent of the
Federal rate in the tenth year.

20.4.4 - Capital Payments in Puerto Rico
(Rev. 1, 10-01-03)

A3-3611.4
A special standard rate applies to Puerto Rico. It is a combination of 50 percent of the Federal capital amount

and 50 percent of the Puerto Rican capital amount. It is used in lieu of the Federal rate to compute hold
harmless and fully prospective payments for PPS hospitals in Puerto Rico.

20.4.5 - Old and New Capital
(Rev. 1, 10-01-03)

A3-3611.5
Old capital is a hospital asset that:
e Has been put in use for patient care on or before December 31, 1990; or

e Has been legally committed to by an enforceable contract entered into on or before December 31,
1990, and put in patient use before October 1, 1994.

All other assets are considered new for Medicare purposes.

20.4.6 - New Hospitals
(Rev. 1, 10-01-03)

A3-3611.6
New hospitals that open during the national 10-year transition are exempt from capital PPS payment for their
first two years of operation. A new hospital is one that does not have a 12-month cost reporting period that

ended on or before September 30, 1990. The new hospital exemption does not apply to:

e A new acute care hospital that operated as a PPS excluded hospital for 2 or more years before its
transition to PPS;

e A hospital which has been open more than 2 years, but has participated in Medicare fewer than 2
years;

o A hospital that closes and reopens within 2 years under the same or different ownership; or

o A hospital that builds a new or replacement facility at the same or a new location, even if a change of
ownership or new leasing arrangements are involved.



A new hospital is paid 85 percent of its reasonable costs for capital during the exemption period. The
hospital's second year of operation is the base period for determination of the hospital-specific rate and old
capital assets. Effective with its third year of operation, the hospital is paid:

o The fully prospective methodology if the hospital-specific rate is less than the Federal rate. The A/B
MAC (A) uses the blend rate applicable to the Federal FY in which the base period begins. For
example, a new hospital with a hospital-specific rate less than the Federal rate and a base year
beginning in FY 1995 is paid 70 percent of its hospital-specific rate and 30 percent of the Federal rate;
or

e The hold harmless methodology if the hospital-specific rate is greater than the Federal rate. Hold
harmless payments may continue for up to 8 years. They may continue beyond the first cost reporting
period that begins on or after October 1, 2000.

20.4.7 - Capital PPS Exception Payments
(Rev. 1, 10-01-03)

A3-3611.7, 42 CFR 412.348

Exception payments are provided for hospitals with inordinately high levels of capital obligations. Payment is
made to a hospital paid under either the fully prospective payment methodology, or the hold-harmless
payment methodology. Exception payments will expire at the end of the 10-year transition period. Exception
payments ensure that:

e Sole community hospitals receive 90 percent of their Medicare inpatient capital costs;

e Urban hospitals with 100 or more beds and a disproportionate share patient percentage of at least 20.2
percent receive 80 percent of their Medicare inpatient capital costs; and

o All other hospitals receive 70 percent of their Medicare inpatient capital costs.

Pricer adds interim exception payments to the basic capital payment, using the rate entered in positions 189-
194 of the provider-specific file. The A/B MAC (A) adjusts these interim payments, as needed, at cost report
settlement.

A hospital is entitled to an additional payment if its capital payments for the cost reporting period would
otherwise be less than the applicable minimum payment level. The additional payment equals the difference
between the applicable minimum payment level and the capital payments that the hospital would otherwise
receive minus any offset amount.

A limited exception is also provided during the 10-year transition period for hospitals that experience
unanticipated extraordinary circumstances that require an unanticipated major capital expenditure. Events
such as a tornado, earthquake, catastrophic fire, or a hurricane are examples of extraordinary circumstances.
The capital project must cost at least $5 million (net of proceeds from other payment sources such as
insurance, litigation decisions and other State, local or Federal government funding programs) to qualify for
this exception. An eligible hospital's minimum payment level under this exception is 85 percent of costs
associated with the unanticipated capital expenditure and the applicable minimum payment level for its other
Medicare inpatient capital costs.

Total estimated payments under the exception process may not exceed 10 percent of the total estimated capital
prospective payments (exclusive of hold-harmless payments for old capital) for the same fiscal year.
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These limited exceptions must be approved by CMS prior to payment. If approved, the A/B MAC (A)
includes the limited exception payment amount per discharge in the exception field of the provider specific
file.

20.4.8 - Capital Outliers
(Rev. 1, 10-01-03)

A3-3611.8

Total Federal PPS payments are reduced by an amount equal to anticipated outlier payments for the year to
fund capital and operating outlier payments. Outlier payments apply only to the Federal portions of capital
payments. Pricer calculates outlier payments.

Pricer used a combined methodology to determine the day outlier payment rate for capital and operating day
outliers (Day outliers were eliminated after FY 1997). A second combined methodology is used to
determine the cost outlier payment rate for capital and operating costs. A capital or operating cost outlier is
paid only if both capital and operating costs related to an admission exceed the combined outlier threshold.
Pricer pays the higher of the combined total cost outlier payment or the total day outlier payment. An
exception applies to a transferring hospital. A transferring hospital may be paid a cost outlier, but may not be
paid a day outlier unless DRG 385 or 456 applies. The outlier computation methodology is contained in the
A/B MAC (A) Pricer installation guide. (See §20.7 for the common thresholds that apply to both operating
and capital outliers.)

20.4.9 - Admission Prior to and Discharge After Capital PPS Implementation Date
(Rev. 1, 10-01-03)

A3-3611.9

The capital payment issued for an inpatient hospital stay that begins prior to and ends after the onset of capital
PPS is the amount determined by Pricer for that DRG. No reasonable cost capital pass through payment is
payable for the portion of the stay that pre-dates capital PPS. The A/B MAC (A) may not split a bill for the
periods before and after the onset of capital PPS that fall into the same billing period.

It bases any outlier payment due on the entire stay, not only that portion of the stay that began after the start of
capital PPS.

20.4.10 - Market Basket Update
(Rev. 1, 10-01-03)

A3-3611.10

For FY 1992 through FY 1995, the update to the Federal and the hospital-specific rates is based on actual
increases in capital-related costs per discharge adjusted for case mix change. For example, FY 1993 rate
updates are based on a comparison of inpatient capital costs per case in Medicare cost reports beginning in FY
1990 and the costs per case in the cost reports beginning in FY 1988. The update computation will be
modified after FY 1995 to reflect the capital market basket index, changes in capital requirements and new
technology. Annual updates for periods after FY 1992 will be effective October 1 for all PPS hospitals, rather
than the start of cost report periods that begin during that FY.



20.5 - Rural Referral Centers (RRCs)
(Rev. 1, 10-01-03)

A3-3610.16, HO-415.17

Section 1886(d)(5)(C) of the Act provides for exceptions and adjustments to the standardized prospective
payment amounts to take into account the special needs of RRCs. The adjustment allowed for approved RRCs
is that they are paid based upon the urban, rather than rural, prospective payment rates as adjusted by the
applicable DRG weighting factor and the rural area index. In addition, OBRA 89 (P.L. 101-239) extended
RRC status through cost reporting periods beginning before October 1992 to any hospital classified as an RRC
as of September 30, 1989.

To retain status as an RRC effective with the cost reporting period beginning on or after October 1, 1992, a
hospital must have met the criteria for classification as an RRC in at least two of the prior three years, or
qualify on the basis of the requirements for initial RRC certification for the current year. The A/B MAC (A)
will not review the RRC status of a hospital before the end of its third full cost reporting year as an RRC. It
will limit review of RRCs in operation more than three years at the beginning of FY 1993 to a hospital's most
recent three years. RRCs that pass review as meeting RRC status for at least two of the last three years
receive a 3-year extension of their RRC status.

The rates in Pricer include a reduction in the adjusted standardized amounts for all hospitals to ensure that
total PPS payment neither increase nor decrease as a result of the increase in payments to RRCs.

To qualify for initial RRC status for cost reporting periods beginning on or after October 1, 1992, a rural
hospital must have had at least 275 beds, or the hospital must have met one of three criteria in 42 CFR
412.96(c) (3), (4) and (5), and both of the following requirements:

o The hospital's case-mix index value for FY 91 must have been at least 1.2760, or equal to the median
case-mix index value for urban hospitals (excluding hospitals with approved teaching programs)
calculated by CMS for the census region in which the hospital is located, if fewer.

o For its cost reporting period that began during FY 1991, the hospital must have had at least 5000
discharges, or equal to the median number of discharges for urban hospitals in that census region, if
fewer, or if an osteopathic hospital, must have had at least 3000 discharges.

The CMS publishes the median case-mix index value and the median number of discharges annually in the
PPS update in the "Federal Register."

20.6 - Criteria and Payment for Sole Communit